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Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 

v. 

Eric Matthew Frein

CASE INFORMATION

Cross Court Docket Nos:  745 CAP, 79 ET 2017, 109 MM 2016, 43 EDM 2017, 20 MDM 2017

Date Filed:  01/08/2015Judge Assigned:  Initiation Date: 09/16/2014 

OTN:  T 565737-4 Originating Docket No:  MJ-60302-CR-0000207-2014LOTN:  

Initial Issuing Authority:  The Honorable Shannon L. Muir Final Issuing Authority:  The Honorable Shannon L. Muir

Arresting Agency:  PSP - Dunmore Arresting Officer:  Clark, Benjamin W.

Complaint/Citation No.:  R04942492 Incident Number:  

County: Pike Township: Blooming Grove Township

Case Local Number Type(s) Case Local Number(s)

STATUS INFORMATION

Case Status: Active Complaint Date: 09/16/2014Processing StatusStatus Date

07/03/2023 Awaiting Hearing

01/24/2020 Appeal Decided

05/16/2017 Awaiting Appellate Court Decision

05/16/2017 Completed

05/08/2017 Awaiting Post Sentence Motion Hearing

04/27/2017 Sentenced/Penalty Imposed

04/27/2017 Awaiting PSI

04/27/2017 Awaiting Sentencing

04/19/2017 Awaiting Sentencing

03/24/2017 Awaiting Trial

03/24/2017 Awaiting Trial Scheduling

03/23/2017 Awaiting Trial

03/23/2017 Awaiting Trial Scheduling

02/17/2017 Awaiting Trial

02/17/2017 Awaiting Trial Scheduling

01/25/2017 Awaiting Trial

01/25/2017 Awaiting Trial Scheduling

11/14/2016 Awaiting Trial

11/14/2016 Awaiting Trial Scheduling

01/30/2015 Awaiting Pre-Trial Conference

01/27/2015 Awaiting Trial

01/27/2015 Awaiting Trial Scheduling

01/27/2015 Awaiting Formal Arraignment

01/08/2015 Awaiting Filing of Information

Printed:  02/18/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 

data, errors or omissions on these reports.  Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check which can 

only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police.  Moreover an employer who does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record 

Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183.
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CALENDAR EVENTS

Schedule

Status

Judge NameRoomStart

Time

Schedule 

Start Date

Case Calendar 

Event Type

01/29/2015  1:00 pm President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

ScheduledFormal Arraignment

01/14/2016 11:30 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

ScheduledMotions Hearing

04/19/2016  9:00 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

ScheduledMotions Hearing

06/10/2016  9:00 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

ScheduledHearing

12/23/2016  9:00 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

ScheduledMotions Hearing

02/17/2017 11:00 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

ScheduledMotions Hearing

04/03/2017  9:00 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

ScheduledMotions Hearing

04/04/2017  9:00 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

CancelledTrial

04/04/2017  9:00 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

ScheduledTrial

04/05/2017  9:00 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

CancelledTrial

04/05/2017  9:00 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

ScheduledTrial

04/06/2017  9:00 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

CancelledTrial

04/06/2017  9:00 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

ScheduledTrial

04/07/2017  9:00 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

CancelledTrial

04/07/2017  9:00 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

ScheduledTrial

04/10/2017  9:00 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

CancelledTrial

04/10/2017  9:00 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

ScheduledTrial

04/11/2017  9:00 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

CancelledTrial

04/11/2017  9:00 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

ScheduledTrial

Printed:  02/18/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 
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04/12/2017  9:00 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

CancelledTrial

04/12/2017  9:00 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

ScheduledTrial

04/13/2017  9:00 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

CancelledTrial

04/13/2017  9:00 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

ScheduledTrial

04/14/2017  9:00 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

CancelledTrial

04/14/2017  9:00 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

ScheduledTrial

04/17/2017  9:00 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

CancelledTrial

04/17/2017  9:00 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

ScheduledTrial

04/18/2017  9:00 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

CancelledTrial

04/18/2017  9:00 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

ScheduledTrial

04/19/2017  9:00 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

CancelledTrial

04/19/2017  9:00 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

ScheduledTrial

04/20/2017  9:00 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

CancelledTrial

04/20/2017  9:00 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

ScheduledTrial

04/21/2017  9:00 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

CancelledTrial

04/21/2017  9:00 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

ScheduledTrial

04/24/2017  9:00 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

CancelledTrial

04/24/2017  9:00 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

ScheduledTrial

04/25/2017  9:00 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

CancelledTrial

Printed:  02/18/2026    
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04/25/2017  9:00 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

ScheduledTrial

04/26/2017  9:00 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

CancelledTrial

04/26/2017  9:00 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

ScheduledTrial

04/27/2017  9:00 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

CancelledTrial

04/28/2017  9:00 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

CancelledTrial

05/01/2017  9:00 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

CancelledTrial

05/02/2017  9:00 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

CancelledTrial

05/03/2017  9:00 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

CancelledTrial

05/04/2017  9:00 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

CancelledTrial

05/05/2017  9:00 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

CancelledTrial

05/08/2017  9:00 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

CancelledTrial

05/09/2017  9:00 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

CancelledTrial

05/10/2017  9:00 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

CancelledTrial

05/11/2017  9:00 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

CancelledTrial

05/12/2017  9:00 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

CancelledTrial

05/15/2017  9:00 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

CancelledTrial

05/16/2017  9:00 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

CancelledTrial

05/17/2017  9:00 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

CancelledTrial

05/18/2017  9:00 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

CancelledTrial

Printed:  02/18/2026    
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05/19/2017  9:00 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

CancelledTrial

05/22/2017  9:00 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

CancelledTrial

05/23/2017  9:00 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

CancelledTrial

05/24/2017  9:00 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

CancelledTrial

05/25/2017  9:00 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

CancelledTrial

05/26/2017  9:00 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

CancelledTrial

05/29/2017  9:00 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

CancelledTrial

05/30/2017  9:00 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

CancelledTrial

05/31/2017  9:00 am President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

CancelledTrial

07/05/2023  1:30 pm President Judge Gregory H. 

Chelak

ScheduledHearing

CONFINEMENT INFORMATION

Still in 

Custody

Confinement

Reason

Destination

Location

Confinement

Type

Confinement 

Known As Of

State Correctional Institution SCI Somerset01/17/2024 Yes

DEFENDANT INFORMATION

Date Of Birth: 05/03/1983 City/State/Zip:  Canadensis, PA  18325

CASE PARTICIPANTS

NameParticipant Type

Defendant Frein, Eric Matthew

CHARGES

Seq. Statute DescriptionGrade Statute OTNOffense Dt.Orig Seq.

Murder Of The First Degree T 565737-4H1 09/12/2014 1 1 18 § 2502 §§ A

Murder of A Law Enforcement Officer of the 

First Degree

T 565737-4H1 09/12/2014 4 2 18 § 2507 §§ A

Criminal Attempt - Murder Of The First 

Degree

T 565737-4H1 09/12/2014 2 3 18 § 901 §§ A

Printed:  02/18/2026    
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CHARGES

Seq. Statute DescriptionGrade Statute OTNOffense Dt.Orig Seq.

Criminal Attempt - Murder of A Law 

Enforcement Officer of the First Degree

T 565737-4H1 09/12/2014 5 4 18 § 901 §§ A

Assault of Law Enforcement Officer T 565737-4F1 09/12/2014 6 5 18 § 2702.1 §§ A

Terrorism - Influence the Policy of a 

Government by Intimidation or Coercion

T 565737-4F1 09/12/2014 12 6 18 § 2717 §§ A2

Terrorism - Affect the Conduct of a 

Government

T 565737-4F1 09/12/2014 13 7 18 § 2717 §§ A3

Weapons of Mass Dest. - Unlawful Poss or 

Manu

T 565737-4F2 09/12/2014 10 8 18 § 2716 §§ A

Weapons of Mass Dest. - Unlawful Poss or 

Manu

T 565737-4F2 09/12/2014 11 9 18 § 2716 §§ A

Discharge Of A Firearm Into Occupied 

Structure

T 565737-4F3 09/12/2014 7 10 18 § 2707.1 §§ A

Poss Instrument Of Crime W/Int T 565737-4M1 09/12/2014 8 11 18 § 907 §§ A

Recklessly Endangering Another Person T 565737-4M2 09/12/2014 9 12 18 § 2705

DISPOSITION SENTENCING/PENALTIES

Disposition

Disposition Date Final DispositionCase Event

Sequence/Description SectionOffense Disposition Grade

Sentence DateSentencing Judge Credit For Time Served

Incarceration/Diversionary Period Start DateSentence/Diversion Program Type

Sentence Conditions

Held for Court (Lower Court)                    Defendant Was Present

01/05/2015 Not FinalLower Court Disposition

1 / Murder Of The First Degree Held for Court (Lower Court) 18 § 2502 §§ A  H1

2 / Murder of A Law Enforcement Officer of the First 

Degree 

Held for Court (Lower Court) 18 § 2507 §§ A  H1

3 / Criminal Attempt - Murder Of The First Degree Held for Court (Lower Court) 18 § 901 §§ A  H1

4 / Criminal Attempt - Murder of A Law Enforcement 

Officer of the First Degree 

Held for Court (Lower Court) 18 § 901 §§ A  H1

5 / Assault of Law Enforcement Officer Held for Court (Lower Court) 18 § 2702.1 §§ A  F1

6 / Terrorism - Influence the Policy of a Government by 

Intimidation or Coercion 

Held for Court (Lower Court) 18 § 2717 §§ A2  F1

7 / Terrorism - Affect the Conduct of a Government Held for Court (Lower Court) 18 § 2717 §§ A3  F1

8 / Weapons of Mass Dest. - Unlawful Poss or Manu Held for Court (Lower Court) 18 § 2716 §§ A  F2

9 / Weapons of Mass Dest. - Unlawful Poss or Manu Held for Court (Lower Court) 18 § 2716 §§ A  F2

10 / Discharge Of A Firearm Into Occupied Structure Held for Court (Lower Court) 18 § 2707.1 §§ A  F3

11 / Poss Instrument Of Crime W/Int Held for Court (Lower Court) 18 § 907 §§ A  M1

12 / Recklessly Endangering Another Person Held for Court (Lower Court) 18 § 2705  M2

Printed:  02/18/2026    
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DISPOSITION SENTENCING/PENALTIES

Disposition

Disposition Date Final DispositionCase Event

Sequence/Description SectionOffense Disposition Grade

Sentence DateSentencing Judge Credit For Time Served

Incarceration/Diversionary Period Start DateSentence/Diversion Program Type

Sentence Conditions

Proceed to Court                    

01/27/2015 Not FinalInformation Filed

1 / Murder Of The First Degree Proceed to Court 18 § 2502 §§ A  H1

2 / Murder of A Law Enforcement Officer of the First 

Degree 

Proceed to Court 18 § 2507 §§ A  H1

3 / Criminal Attempt - Murder Of The First Degree Proceed to Court 18 § 901 §§ A  H1

4 / Criminal Attempt - Murder of A Law Enforcement 

Officer of the First Degree 

Proceed to Court 18 § 901 §§ A  H1

5 / Assault of Law Enforcement Officer Proceed to Court 18 § 2702.1 §§ A  F1

6 / Terrorism - Influence the Policy of a Government by 

Intimidation or Coercion 

Proceed to Court 18 § 2717 §§ A2  F1

7 / Terrorism - Affect the Conduct of a Government Proceed to Court 18 § 2717 §§ A3  F1

8 / Weapons of Mass Dest. - Unlawful Poss or Manu Proceed to Court 18 § 2716 §§ A  F2

9 / Weapons of Mass Dest. - Unlawful Poss or Manu Proceed to Court 18 § 2716 §§ A  F2

10 / Discharge Of A Firearm Into Occupied Structure Proceed to Court 18 § 2707.1 §§ A  F3

11 / Poss Instrument Of Crime W/Int Proceed to Court 18 § 907 §§ A  M1

12 / Recklessly Endangering Another Person Proceed to Court 18 § 2705  M2

Guilty                    

04/19/2017 Final DispositionTrial

1 / Murder Of The First Degree Guilty 18 § 2502 §§ A  H1

Chelak, Gregory H. 04/27/2017

OtherConfinement

DNA Blood Draw

No contact whatsoever w/family of victim Bryon K. Dickson II

No contact whatsoever w/victims Alex Douglas and Nicole Palmer or the victims' families

Total aggregate sentence of death plus not les than ninety seven (97) years no more than one hundred 

ninety four (194) years

Death Penalty

2 / Murder of A Law Enforcement Officer of the First 

Degree 

Guilty 18 § 2507 §§ A  H1

Chelak, Gregory H. 04/27/2017

OtherConfinement

Death Penalty

3 / Criminal Attempt - Murder Of The First Degree Guilty 18 § 901 §§ A  H1

Printed:  02/18/2026    
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Disposition

Disposition Date Final DispositionCase Event

Sequence/Description SectionOffense Disposition Grade

Sentence DateSentencing Judge Credit For Time Served

Incarceration/Diversionary Period Start DateSentence/Diversion Program Type

Sentence Conditions

Chelak, Gregory H. 04/27/2017 909 Days

Min of 20.00 Years 

Max of 40.00 Years 

Other

Confinement

4 / Criminal Attempt - Murder of A Law Enforcement 

Officer of the First Degree 

Guilty 18 § 901 §§ A  H1

Chelak, Gregory H. 04/27/2017 909 Days

Min of 20.00 Years 

Max of 40.00 Years 

Other

Confinement

5 / Assault of Law Enforcement Officer Guilty 18 § 2702.1 §§ A  F1

Chelak, Gregory H. 04/27/2017

Min of 20.00 Years 

Max of 40.00 Years 

Other

Confinement

6 / Terrorism - Influence the Policy of a Government by 

Intimidation or Coercion 

Guilty 18 § 2717 §§ A2  F1

Chelak, Gregory H. 04/27/2017

Min of 20.00 Years 

Max of 40.00 Years 

Other

Confinement

7 / Terrorism - Affect the Conduct of a Government Guilty 18 § 2717 §§ A3  F1

Chelak, Gregory H. 04/27/2017

Min of 20.00 Years 

Max of 40.00 Years 

Other

Confinement

8 / Weapons of Mass Dest. - Unlawful Poss or Manu Guilty 18 § 2716 §§ A  F2

Chelak, Gregory H. 04/27/2017

Min of 5.00 Years 

Max of 10.00 Years 

Other

Confinement

9 / Weapons of Mass Dest. - Unlawful Poss or Manu Guilty 18 § 2716 §§ A  F2

Chelak, Gregory H. 04/27/2017

Printed:  02/18/2026    
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DISPOSITION SENTENCING/PENALTIES
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Disposition Date Final DispositionCase Event
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Sentence DateSentencing Judge Credit For Time Served

Incarceration/Diversionary Period Start DateSentence/Diversion Program Type

Sentence Conditions

Min of 5.00 Years 

Max of 10.00 Years 

Other

Confinement

10 / Discharge Of A Firearm Into Occupied Structure Guilty 18 § 2707.1 §§ A  F3

Chelak, Gregory H. 04/27/2017

Min of 42.00 Months 

Max of 7.00 Years 

Other

Confinement

11 / Poss Instrument Of Crime W/Int Guilty 18 § 907 §§ A  M1

Chelak, Gregory H. 04/27/2017

Min of 2.00 Years 6.00 Months 

Max of 5.00 Years 

Other

Confinement

12 / Recklessly Endangering Another Person Guilty 18 § 2705  M2

Chelak, Gregory H. 04/27/2017

Min of 1.00 Years 

Max of 2.00 Years 

Other

Confinement
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LINKED SENTENCES:

Link 1

CP-52-CR-0000019-2015 - Seq. No. 5 (18§ 2702.1 §§ A) - Confinement is Consecutive to

CP-52-CR-0000019-2015 - Seq. No. 4 (18§ 2507 §§ A) - Confinement

Link 2

CP-52-CR-0000019-2015 - Seq. No. 6 (18§ 2717 §§ A2) - Confinement is Consecutive to

CP-52-CR-0000019-2015 - Seq. No. 5 (18§ 2702.1 §§ A) - Confinement

Link 3

CP-52-CR-0000019-2015 - Seq. No. 7 (18§ 2717 §§ A3) - Confinement is Consecutive to

CP-52-CR-0000019-2015 - Seq. No. 6 (18§ 2717 §§ A2) - Confinement

Link 4

CP-52-CR-0000019-2015 - Seq. No. 8 (18§ 2716 §§ A) - Confinement is Consecutive to

CP-52-CR-0000019-2015 - Seq. No. 7 (18§ 2717 §§ A3) - Confinement

Link 5

CP-52-CR-0000019-2015 - Seq. No. 9 (18§ 2716 §§ A) - Confinement is Consecutive to

CP-52-CR-0000019-2015 - Seq. No. 8 (18§ 2716 §§ A) - Confinement

Link 6

CP-52-CR-0000019-2015 - Seq. No. 10 (18§ 2707.1 §§ A) - Confinement is Consecutive to

CP-52-CR-0000019-2015 - Seq. No. 9 (18§ 2716 §§ A) - Confinement

Link 7

CP-52-CR-0000019-2015 - Seq. No. 11 (18§ 907 §§ A) - Confinement is Consecutive to

CP-52-CR-0000019-2015 - Seq. No. 10 (18§ 2707.1 §§ A) - Confinement

Link 8

CP-52-CR-0000019-2015 - Seq. No. 12 (18§ 2705 §§) - Confinement is Consecutive to

CP-52-CR-0000019-2015 - Seq. No. 11 (18§ 907 §§ A) - Confinement

COMMONWEALTH INFORMATION

Name: Raymond Jay Tonkin

District Attorney

083972Supreme Court No:

Phone Number(s):

570-296-3482 (Phone)

Address:

Pike County Da's Office

506 Broad St

Milford, PA  18337-1539

ATTORNEY INFORMATION

Name: Michael Wiseman

Private

075342Supreme Court No:

ActiveRep. Status:

Phone Number(s):

215-450-0903

215-450-0903

(Phone)

(Office)

Address:

Wiseman & Schwartz Llp

718 Arch St Ste 702

Philadelphia, PA  19106

Representing: Frein, Eric Matthew 

ENTRIES

Printed:  02/18/2026    
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CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

01/08/20151 Court of Common Pleas - Pike County

Original Papers Received from Lower Court

01/27/20152 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Information Filed

01/27/20153 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Commonwealth's Notice of Aggravating Cirumstances and Intent to Seek Death Penalty

01/30/20151 Chelak, Gregory H.

Arraignment Order Placing Matter on March 2015 Trial Term

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Interoffice01/30/2015

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice01/30/2015

Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Interoffice01/30/2015

Ruzzo, William

Interoffice01/30/2015

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice01/30/2015

01/30/20152 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Under Seal

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice01/30/2015

Ruzzo, William

First Class01/30/2015

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice01/30/2015

02/17/20151 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Motion for Discovery and Inspection

02/23/20151 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Commonwealth Brief in Support of Motion to Seal Exhibit #1

03/02/20151 Chelak, Gregory H.

Application for Trial continuance to May 2015 Term

Tonkin, Raymond Jay

Printed:  02/18/2026    
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Interoffice03/02/2015

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice03/02/2015

03/10/20151 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Under Seal Granting Motion for Expert Payment

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice03/10/2015

Ruzzo, William

First Class03/10/2015

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice03/10/2015

03/19/20151 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Commonwealth Supplemental Brief in Response to Media Intervenor Brief

03/20/20151 Sproul, Gayle C.

Media Intervenors' Motion to Strike Commonwealth's Reply Brief in Support of Motion to Seal

03/23/20151 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Denying in Part and Granting in Part to Strike Commonwealth's Reply Brief

Cosgrove, Michael F.

First Class03/23/2015

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice03/23/2015

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice03/23/2015

Rongaus, Andrew M.

First Class03/23/2015

Ruzzo, William

First Class03/23/2015

Sproul, Gayle C.

First Class03/23/2015

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice03/23/2015

Welby, Sean T.

First Class03/23/2015

Printed:  02/18/2026    
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04/06/20151 Sproul, Gayle C.

Media Intervenors' Sur-Reply in Opposition

04/06/20152 Weinstein, Michael E.

Interim Petition for Payment of Counsel Fees and Costs Under Seal

04/08/20151 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Interim Petition for Payment of Counsel Fees and Costs

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice04/08/2015

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice04/08/2015

04/15/20151 Weinstein, Michael E.

Motion Under Seal for Expert Payment

04/23/20151 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Under Seal

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice04/23/2015

Ruzzo, William

First Class04/23/2015

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice04/23/2015

04/27/20151 Chelak, Gregory H.

Application for Trial Continuance to July Term of Court; Pre-Trial Conf. 6/8/15 at 9:00 a.m.

Fitzpatrick, Denise

Interoffice04/27/2015

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice04/27/2015

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice04/27/2015

05/01/20151 Weinstein, Michael E.

Motion for Change of Venue and Injunction

Printed:  02/18/2026    
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05/04/20151 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Motion to Deny Defense Motion for Change of Venue and Injunction

05/04/20152 Weinstein, Michael E.

Amended Motion for Change of Venue and Injunction

05/05/20151 Zimmer, Mark R.

Praecipe for Entry of Appearance

05/07/20151 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Scheduling Hearing 5/14/2015 @9:00am

Ruzzo, William

Interoffice05/07/2015

Tonkin, Raymond Jay

Interoffice05/07/2015

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice05/07/2015

05/08/20151 Zimmer, Mark R.

Preliminary Objections to Motion for Injunction filed w/Brief

05/08/20152 Weinstein, Michael E.

Praecipe to Withdraw Motion for Change of Venue

05/12/20151 Weinstein, Michael E.

Motion for Continuance Pursuant to PA R.C.P. 216

05/13/20151 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Motion for Hearing 6/8/15 at 9:00 am (Oral Argument-Preliminary Objections)

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice05/13/2015

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice05/13/2015

Ruzzo, William

First Class05/13/2015

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice05/13/2015

Zimmer, Mark R.

First Class05/13/2015

Printed:  02/18/2026    
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05/13/20152 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Motion for Continuance 6/8/15 at 9:30 am  (Injunction Only-Change of Venue Withdrawn)

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice05/13/2015

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice05/13/2015

Ruzzo, William

First Class05/13/2015

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice05/13/2015

Zimmer, Mark R.

First Class05/13/2015

05/14/20151 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Denying Commonwealth's Motion to Deny Defendant's Motion for Change of Venue as Moot

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice05/14/2015

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice05/14/2015

Ruzzo, William

First Class05/14/2015

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice05/14/2015

06/02/20151 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Motion to Seal Exhibit #1 (Offered into Evidence at  Preliminary Hearing)

Cosgrove, Michael F.

First Class06/02/2015

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice06/02/2015

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice06/02/2015

Rongaus, Andrew M.

First Class06/02/2015

Ruzzo, William

First Class06/02/2015

Sproul, Gayle C.

Printed:  02/18/2026    
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First Class06/02/2015

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice06/02/2015

Welby, Sean T.

First Class06/02/2015

06/04/20151 Weinstein, Michael E.

Motion for Continuance Pursuant to PA R.C.P.216

06/05/20151 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Generally Continuing Hearing on Injunction

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice06/05/2015

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice06/05/2015

Ruzzo, William

First Class06/05/2015

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice06/05/2015

06/11/20151 Weinstein, Michael E.

Motion Under Seal for Expert Payment

06/15/20151 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Under Seal

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice06/15/2015

Ruzzo, William

First Class06/15/2015

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice06/15/2015

07/01/20151 Chelak, Gregory H.

Application for Trial Continuance to the September 2015 Trial Term of Court

Tonkin, Raymond Jay

Interoffice07/01/2015

Weinstein, Michael E.

Printed:  02/18/2026    
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Interoffice07/01/2015

07/06/20151 Ruzzo, William

Weinstein, Michael E.

Motion to Extend Deadline for Defense Motions and Notices of Defenses

07/14/20151 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order for Commonwealth to  File Answer to Defendant's Motion Within Fourteen (14) Days

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice07/14/2015

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice07/14/2015

Ruzzo, William

First Class07/14/2015

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice07/14/2015

07/21/20151 Weinstein, Michael E.

Motion Under Seal for Expert Payment

07/22/20151 Weinstein, Michael E.

Motion for Court Authorization to Employ a Mitigation Expert Under Seal

07/24/20151 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Commonwealth's Answer to Defendant's Motion for Extension of Time

08/05/20151 Weinstein, Michael E.

Affidavit of Service

08/07/20151 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Under Seal

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice08/07/2015

Ruzzo, William

First Class08/07/2015

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice08/07/2015

Printed:  02/18/2026    
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Service To Service By
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08/18/20151 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Extension of Time for Omnibus Pre-Trial Motion to 12/7/2015

Ruzzo, William

First Class08/18/2015

Tonkin, Raymond Jay

Interoffice08/18/2015

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice08/18/2015

08/18/20152 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Under Seal

Luck, Louise

First Class08/18/2015

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice08/18/2015

Ruzzo, William

First Class08/18/2015

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice08/18/2015

08/25/20151 Weinstein, Michael E.

Motion Under Seal for Expert Payment

08/25/20152 Weinstein, Michael E.

Motion Under Seal for Expert Payment

08/25/20153 Weinstein, Michael E.

Motion for Court Authorization to Employ a Mitigation Expert Under Seal (Louise Luck)

09/11/20151 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Continuing Hearing to Sept 2015 Trial Term

Ruzzo, William

Interoffice09/11/2015

Tonkin, Raymond Jay

Interoffice09/11/2015

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice09/11/2015

Printed:  02/18/2026    
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09/23/20151 Tonkin, Raymond Jay

Motion to Quash the Lackawanna County District Attorney's Motion for Sealing and Protective Order

09/24/20151 Weinstein, Michael E.

Motion for Court Authorization to Employ a Psychiatrist Under Seal

09/28/20151 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Amended Certificate of Service

09/30/20151 Ruzzo, William

Weinstein, Michael E.

Motion Under Seal for Compensation of Capital Case (William Ruzzo)

10/06/20151 Weinstein, Michael E.

Interim Petition for Payment of Counsel Fees and Costs Under Seal

10/08/20151 Jarbola, Andrew

Motion by Lackawanna District Attorney for Sealing and Protective Order

10/08/20152 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Denying Motion to Seal and Protective Order as Moot

Jarbola, Andrew

First Class10/08/2015

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice10/08/2015

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice10/08/2015

Ruzzo, William

First Class10/08/2015

Weinstein, Michael E.

First Class10/08/2015

10/08/20153 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Denying Commonwealth's Motion to Quash Motion for Sealing and Protective Order

Jarbola, Andrew

First Class10/08/2015

Pike County Court Administrator

Printed:  02/18/2026    
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Interoffice10/08/2015

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice10/08/2015

Ruzzo, William

First Class10/08/2015

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice10/08/2015

10/15/20151 Weinstein, Michael E.

Motion for Issuance of Letters Rogatory, Under Seal

10/15/20152 Weinstein, Michael E.

Motion for Issuance of Letters Rogatory, Under Seal

10/21/20151 Fitzpatrick, Denise

Envelope Addressed to Lackawanna County DA Remailed: 415 Spruce Street, Scranton PA 18503

10/21/20152 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Under Seal Granting Motion Under Seal for Expert Payment (1/5/15 through 1/28/15)

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice10/21/2015

Ruzzo, William

First Class10/21/2015

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice10/21/2015

10/21/20153 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Under Seal Granting Motion Under Seal for Compensation of Capital Case

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice10/21/2015

Ruzzo, William

First Class10/21/2015

10/21/20154 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Under Seal Granting Interim Petition for Payment of Counsel Fees and Costs Under Seal

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice10/21/2015

Printed:  02/18/2026    
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Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice10/21/2015

10/21/20155 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Under Seal Granting Motion Under Seal for Expert Payment (4/7/15 through 4/30/15)

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice10/21/2015

Ruzzo, William

First Class10/21/2015

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice10/21/2015

10/27/20151 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Under Seal Granting Motion for Court Authorization to Employ a Psychiatrist Under Seal

First, Michael B.

First Class10/27/2015

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice10/27/2015

Ruzzo, William

First Class10/27/2015

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice10/27/2015

11/25/20151 Weinstein, Michael E.

Motion to Extend Defense Motion and Notice Deadline, Under Seal

11/25/20152 Weinstein, Michael E.

Motion to Compel Compliance with Subpoena, Under Seal

12/09/20151 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Wherein Commonwealth is to File an Answer to Defendant's Motion Within 14 Days

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice12/09/2015

Ruzzo, William

First Class12/09/2015

Tonkin, Raymond Jay

Interoffice12/09/2015

Printed:  02/18/2026    
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Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice12/09/2015

12/09/20152 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Under Seal

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice12/09/2015

Ruzzo, William

First Class12/09/2015

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice12/09/2015

12/11/20151 Tonkin, Raymond Jay

Answer to Motion to Extend Defense Motion and Notice Deadline UNDER SEAL

01/11/20161 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Scheduling Hearing for January 14, 2016 at 11:30am

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice01/11/2016

Ruzzo, William

First Class01/11/2016

Tonkin, Raymond Jay

Interoffice01/11/2016

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice01/11/2016

01/19/20161 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Defendants Motions & Unsealing Motion to Extend Defense and Notice & Answer See Comm.

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice01/19/2016

Ruzzo, William

First Class01/19/2016

Tonkin, Raymond Jay

Interoffice01/19/2016

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice01/19/2016

Printed:  02/18/2026    
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01/19/20162 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Under Seal Issuing Letters Rogatory (Superior Court of Mercer County NJ)

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice01/19/2016

Ruzzo, William

First Class01/19/2016

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice01/19/2016

01/19/20163 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Under Seal Issuing Letters Rogatory (Supreme Court of Kings County, NY)

Pike County Adult Probation

Interoffice01/19/2016

Ruzzo, William

First Class01/19/2016

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice01/19/2016

02/11/20161 Weinstein, Michael E.

Motion Under Seal for Expert Payment

02/11/20162 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Under Seal Granting Expert Payment w/ Invoice - May 2015

Luck, Louise

First Class02/11/2016

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice02/11/2016

Ruzzo, William

First Class02/11/2016

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice02/11/2016

02/16/20161 Ruzzo, William

Motion Under Seal for Compensation of Capital Case

02/16/20162 Ruzzo, William

Motion to Suppress Statements Obtained from Eric Frein on October 30, 2014

Printed:  02/18/2026    
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02/16/20163 Ruzzo, William

Memorandum of Law in Support of his Motion to Supress Statements Obtained in Violation of US Constit

02/16/20164 Ruzzo, William

Motion to Dismiss Aggravating Circumstances and to Proceed with Com.V.Frein as a Non Capital Case

02/16/20165 Ruzzo, William

Memorandum of Law in Support of the Accompanying Motion to Strike

02/16/20166 Ruzzo, William

Defendants Eric Freins Motion Regarding Death Penalty Issues

02/16/20167 Ruzzo, William

Defendants Brief in Support of Motion Regarding Death Penalty Issues

02/19/20161 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Motion to Unseal Orders of Court

02/22/20161 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Under Seal Granting Compensation for Capital Case

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice02/22/2016

Ruzzo, William

First Class02/22/2016

02/22/20162 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Under Seal Granting Expert Payment w/ Invoice - July 2015

Luck, Louise

Interoffice02/22/2016

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice02/22/2016

Ruzzo, William

Interoffice02/22/2016

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice02/22/2016

02/24/20161 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Scheduling Hearing 4/19/16 at 9:00 a.m.

Pike County Court Administrator

Printed:  02/18/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 

data, errors or omissions on these reports.  Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check which can 

only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police.  Moreover an employer who does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record 

Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183.
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v. 
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ENTRIES

CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

Service To Service By

Service StatusStatus DateIssue Date Service Type

Interoffice02/24/2016

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice02/24/2016

Pike County Prison

Interoffice02/24/2016

Pike County Sheriff

Interoffice02/24/2016

Ruzzo, William

First Class02/24/2016

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice02/24/2016

03/04/20161 Chelak, Gregory H.

Application for Trial Continuance to May Term of Court; Pre-Trial Conf. 4/4/16 at 9:00 a.m.

Fitzpatrick, Denise

Interoffice03/04/2016

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice03/04/2016

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice03/04/2016

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice03/04/2016

03/09/20161 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Under Seal Wherein an Additional Sum be Paid to William Ruzzo, Esq.

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice03/09/2016

Ruzzo, William

First Class03/09/2016

03/09/20162 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Under Seal Granting Payment to Consultation Services w/ Invoice

Luck, Louise

First Class03/09/2016

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice03/09/2016

Ruzzo, William

Printed:  02/18/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 

data, errors or omissions on these reports.  Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check which can 

only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police.  Moreover an employer who does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record 

Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183.
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CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

Service To Service By

Service StatusStatus DateIssue Date Service Type

First Class03/09/2016

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice03/09/2016

03/09/20163 Weinstein, Michael E.

Interim Petition for Payment of Counsel Fees and Costs Under Seal

03/09/20164 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Under Seal Granting Motion for Interim Petition for Payment of Counsel Fees and Costs

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice03/09/2016

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice03/09/2016

03/15/20161 Weinstein, Michael E.

Motion for Change of Venue filed together with Memorandum and Exhibits

03/17/20161 Weinstein, Michael E.

Certificate of Service Under Seal

03/17/20162 Ruzzo, William

Motion Under Seal for Handwriting Analysis Expert Funds

03/17/20163 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Under Seal Granting Motion for Handwriting Analysis Expert Funds

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice03/17/2016

Ruzzo, William

First Class03/17/2016

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice03/17/2016

03/17/20164 Ruzzo, William

Weinstein, Michael E.

Motion Under Seal for Expert Funds

Printed:  02/18/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 

data, errors or omissions on these reports.  Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check which can 

only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police.  Moreover an employer who does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record 

Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183.
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CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

Service To Service By

Service StatusStatus DateIssue Date Service Type

03/17/20165 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Motion Under Seal for Expert Funds

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice03/17/2016

Ruzzo, William

First Class03/17/2016

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice03/17/2016

03/17/20166 Weinstein, Michael E.

Motion Under Seal for Expert Payment

03/17/20167 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Motion Under Seal for Expert Payment

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice03/17/2016

Ruzzo, William

Interoffice03/17/2016

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice03/17/2016

03/21/20161 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Under Seal for Expert Payment w/ Invoice -September 2015

Luck, Louise

First Class03/21/2016

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice03/21/2016

Ruzzo, William

First Class03/21/2016

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice03/21/2016

03/21/20162 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Under Seal for Expert Payment w/ Invoice -October 2015

Luck, Louise

First Class03/21/2016

Pike County Court Administrator

Printed:  02/18/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 

data, errors or omissions on these reports.  Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check which can 

only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police.  Moreover an employer who does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record 

Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183.
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CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

Service To Service By

Service StatusStatus DateIssue Date Service Type

Interoffice03/21/2016

Ruzzo, William

First Class03/21/2016

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice03/21/2016

03/29/20161 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Scheduling Hearing for June 3, 2016 at 9:00am

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice03/29/2016

Pike County Prison

Interoffice03/29/2016

Pike County Sheriff

Interoffice03/29/2016

Ruzzo, William

First Class03/29/2016

Tonkin, Raymond Jay

Interoffice03/29/2016

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice03/29/2016

03/30/20161 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Under Seal for Expert Payment w/  Invoice - November 2015

04/01/20161 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Commonwealth's Pre-Trial Motions

04/06/20161 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Under Seal Granting Expert Payment w/ Invoice - December 2015

04/12/20161 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Under Seal Granting Expert Payment w/ Invoice - January 2016 Filed Together w/ Sealed Motion

04/19/20162 Scott, Andrew

Objections Filed by Media (Pocono Record)

Printed:  02/18/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 

data, errors or omissions on these reports.  Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check which can 

only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police.  Moreover an employer who does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record 

Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183.
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v. 

Eric Matthew Frein

ENTRIES

CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

04/19/20163 Kohut, Joseph

Objections Filed by Media (The Times-Tribune)

04/19/20164 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Scheduling Hearing 4/21/16 at 3:00 p.m. (Motion to Suppress In Camera)

Pike County Adult Probation

Interoffice04/19/2016

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice04/19/2016

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice04/19/2016

Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Interoffice04/19/2016

Pike County Prison

Interoffice04/19/2016

Pike County Sheriff

Interoffice04/19/2016

Ruzzo, William

First Class04/19/2016

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice04/19/2016

04/19/20165 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Continuing Hearing to 4/22/16 at 9:00 a.m.

Pike County Adult Probation

Interoffice04/19/2016

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice04/19/2016

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice04/19/2016

Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Interoffice04/19/2016

Pike County Prison

Interoffice04/19/2016

Pike County Sheriff

Interoffice04/19/2016

Ruzzo, William

First Class04/19/2016

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice04/19/2016

Printed:  02/18/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 

data, errors or omissions on these reports.  Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check which can 

only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police.  Moreover an employer who does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record 

Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183.
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CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

Service To Service By

Service StatusStatus DateIssue Date Service Type

04/20/20161 Chelak, Gregory H.

Application for Trial Continuance to the July 2016 Term of Court

04/20/20162 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Scheduling Objections filed by Times-Tribune for April 21, 2016 at 3:00pm

04/20/20163 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Scheduling Objections filed by Pocono Record for April 21, 2016

04/21/20161 Genello, Michael Anthony

Entry of Appearance on behalf of WNEP-TV (Newswatch-16)

04/21/20162 Cosgrove, Michael F.

Motion to Intervene of Intervenor Scranton Times The Times-Tribune in Opposition to Defendants

04/21/20163 Genello, Michael Anthony

Motion of Proposed Intervener WNEP-TV(Newswatch 16) to Intervene and Object to Pa.R.Crim.P.110 Order

04/25/20161 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Generally Continuing Suppression Hearing

Cosgrove, Michael F.

First Class04/25/2016

Genello, Michael Anthony

First Class04/25/2016

Pike County Adult Probation

Interoffice04/25/2016

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice04/25/2016

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice04/25/2016

Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Interoffice04/25/2016

Pike County Prison

Interoffice04/25/2016

Pike County Sheriff

Interoffice04/25/2016

Printed:  02/18/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 

data, errors or omissions on these reports.  Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check which can 

only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police.  Moreover an employer who does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record 

Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183.
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v. 

Eric Matthew Frein

ENTRIES

CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

Service To Service By

Service StatusStatus DateIssue Date Service Type

Ruzzo, William

First Class04/25/2016

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice04/25/2016

04/25/20162 Genello, Michael Anthony

Entry of Appearance

04/27/20161 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Scheduling Hearing 6/3/2016 @9:00am

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Interoffice04/27/2016

Ruzzo, William

Interoffice04/27/2016

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice04/27/2016

05/03/20161 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Commonwealth's Brief in Opposition to Defendant's Motion to Bar the Death Penalty

05/05/20161 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Denying Motion to Suppress Statements In-Camera Without Prejudice as Moot (The Scranton Times)

Cosgrove, Michael F.

First Class05/05/2016

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice05/05/2016

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice05/05/2016

Ruzzo, William

First Class05/05/2016

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice05/05/2016

05/05/20162 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Denying Motion to Interven and Object Without Prejudice as Moot (WNEP-TV)

Genello, Michael Anthony

First Class05/05/2016

Printed:  02/18/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 

data, errors or omissions on these reports.  Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check which can 

only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police.  Moreover an employer who does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record 

Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183.
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Service To Service By

Service StatusStatus DateIssue Date Service Type

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice05/05/2016

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice05/05/2016

Ruzzo, William

First Class05/05/2016

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice05/05/2016

05/05/20163 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Denying Objections Wihtout Prejudice as Moot (The Times-Tribune)

Kohut, Joseph

First Class05/05/2016

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice05/05/2016

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice05/05/2016

Ruzzo, William

First Class05/05/2016

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice05/05/2016

05/05/20164 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Denying Objections Without Prejudice as Moot (The Pocono Record)

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice05/05/2016

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice05/05/2016

Ruzzo, William

First Class05/05/2016

Scott, Andrew

First Class05/05/2016

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice05/05/2016

05/18/20161 Weinstein, Michael E.

Interim Petition for Payment of Counsel Fees and Costs Under Seal w/ Invoice #5 : 1/1/2016-3/31/2016

Printed:  02/18/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 

data, errors or omissions on these reports.  Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check which can 

only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police.  Moreover an employer who does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record 

Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183.
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CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

Service To Service By

Service StatusStatus DateIssue Date Service Type

05/18/20162 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Interim Petition for Payment of Counsel Fees and Costs Under Seal

Weinstein, Michael E.

05/18/2016

05/18/20163 Ruzzo, William

Motion Under Seal for Compensation of Capital Case

05/18/20164 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Under Seal Granting Motion for Compensation of Capital Case

Ruzzo, William

05/18/2016

05/25/20161 Weinstein, Michael E.

Motion for Continuance Pursuant to PA R.C.P. 216

05/25/20162 Chelak, Gregory H.

Application for Trial Continuance to Sept Term of Court

05/26/20161 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Continuing Change of Venue Hearing to 6/10/2016 @9:00am

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice05/26/2016

Pike County Prison

Interoffice05/26/2016

Pike County Sheriff

Interoffice05/26/2016

Ruzzo, William

Interoffice05/26/2016

Tonkin, Raymond Jay

Interoffice05/26/2016

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice05/26/2016

05/26/20162 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Rescheduling Pre-Trial Motions to 6/10/2016 @9:00am

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Printed:  02/18/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 

data, errors or omissions on these reports.  Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check which can 

only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police.  Moreover an employer who does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record 

Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183.
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CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

Service To Service By

Service StatusStatus DateIssue Date Service Type

Interoffice05/26/2016

Pike County Adult Probation

Interoffice05/26/2016

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice05/26/2016

Ruzzo, William

Interoffice05/26/2016

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice05/26/2016

06/10/20161 Weinstein, Michael E.

Motion Under Seal for Expert Payment (02/09/16 through 2/29/16)

06/10/20162 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Under Seal Granting Motion Under Seal for Expert Payment (2/29/2016)

Luck, Louise

First Class06/10/2016

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice06/10/2016

Ruzzo, William

First Class06/10/2016

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice06/10/2016

06/10/20163 Weinstein, Michael E.

Motion Under Seal for Expert Payment (03/1/2016 through 03/31/2016)

06/10/20164 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Under Seal Granting Motion Under Seal for Expert Payment (3/31/2016)

Luck, Louise

First Class06/10/2016

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice06/10/2016

Ruzzo, William

First Class06/10/2016

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice06/10/2016

Printed:  02/18/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 

data, errors or omissions on these reports.  Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check which can 

only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police.  Moreover an employer who does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record 

Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183.
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CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

Service To Service By

Service StatusStatus DateIssue Date Service Type

06/10/20165 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Generally Continuing Commonwealth's Pre-Trial Motions

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice06/10/2016

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice06/10/2016

Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Interoffice06/10/2016

Ruzzo, William

First Class06/10/2016

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice06/10/2016

06/17/20161 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Denying Defendant's Motion to Dismiss Aggravating Circumstances

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice06/17/2016

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice06/17/2016

Ruzzo, William

First Class06/17/2016

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice06/17/2016

06/17/20162 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Denying Defendant's Motion Regarding Death Penaly Issues

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice06/17/2016

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice06/17/2016

Ruzzo, William

First Class06/17/2016

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice06/17/2016

Printed:  02/18/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 
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only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police.  Moreover an employer who does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record 

Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183.
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v. 

Eric Matthew Frein

ENTRIES

CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

07/13/20161 Weinstein, Michael E.

Rule 600 Waiver

07/14/20161 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Approving Stipulation of Counsel Agreeing to Change of Venire w/Stipulation of Counsel

Bowser, Diane

First Class07/14/2016

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice07/14/2016

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice07/14/2016

Pike County Prison

Interoffice07/14/2016

Pike County Sheriff

Interoffice07/14/2016

Ruzzo, William

First Class07/14/2016

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice07/14/2016

08/01/20161 Weinstein, Michael E.

Motion for Further Discovery

08/11/20161 Supreme Court of Pennsylvania - 

Middle District

Supreme Court Order Wherein Jury will be Impaneled in Chester County

08/16/20161 Ruzzo, William

Motion Under Seal for Compensation of Capital Case

08/16/20162 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Under Seal Granting Motion Under Seal for Compensation of Capital Case

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice08/16/2016

Ruzzo, William

First Class08/16/2016

08/16/20163 Weinstein, Michael E.

Interim Petition for Payment of Counsel Fees and Costs Under Seal

Printed:  02/18/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 

data, errors or omissions on these reports.  Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check which can 

only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police.  Moreover an employer who does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record 

Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183.

CPCMS 9082



COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF PIKE COUNTY  

DOCKET

Docket Number: CP-52-CR-0000019-2015

Court Case

CRIMINAL DOCKET

Page 37 of 89
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 

v. 

Eric Matthew Frein

ENTRIES

CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By
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08/16/20164 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Under Seal Granting Interim Petition for Payment of Counsel Fees and Costs Under Seal

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice08/16/2016

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice08/16/2016

09/23/20161 Ruzzo, William

Weinstein, Michael E.

Motion Under Seal for Expert Funds in a Capital Case

09/23/20162 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Denying Motion Under Seal for Expert Funds in a Capital Case

Pike County Court Administrator

First Class09/23/2016

Ruzzo, William

First Class09/23/2016

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice09/23/2016

10/03/20161 Weinstein, Michael E.

Motion for Court Authorization to Employ a Neuropsychologist Under Seal

10/03/20162 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Under Seal Granting Motion for Court Authorization to Employ a Neuropsychologist Under Seal

Armstrong, Carol L.

First Class10/03/2016

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice10/03/2016

Pike County Prison

Interoffice10/03/2016

Ruzzo, William

First Class10/03/2016

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice10/03/2016

Printed:  02/18/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 
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ENTRIES

CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

10/11/20161 Fitzpatrick, Denise

Envelope Returned from Post Office - Resent

10/24/20161 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Scheduling Jury Selection to Begin 3/9/2017 9:00 AM Chester County Courthouse West Chester PA

Norwood-foden, Patricia

First Class10/24/2016

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice10/24/2016

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice10/24/2016

Pike County Prison

Interoffice10/24/2016

Pike County Sheriff

Interoffice10/24/2016

Ruzzo, William

First Class10/24/2016

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice10/24/2016

11/01/20161 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Application for Expert Funding w/Memorandum and Affidavit in Support of Same

Luck, Louise

First Class11/01/2016

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice11/01/2016

Ruzzo, William

First Class11/01/2016

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice11/01/2016

11/01/20162 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Interim Petition for Payment of Counsel Fees w/Interim Petition for Payment of Same

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice11/01/2016

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice11/01/2016

11/01/20163 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Under Seal Granting Motion Under Seal for Expert Payment w/Motion Under Seal for Same

Printed:  02/18/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 

data, errors or omissions on these reports.  Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check which can 

only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police.  Moreover an employer who does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record 

Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183.
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ENTRIES

CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

Service To Service By

Service StatusStatus DateIssue Date Service Type

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice11/01/2016

Ruzzo, William

First Class11/01/2016

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice11/01/2016

11/01/20164 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Denying Motion for Further Discovery Without Prejudice

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice11/01/2016

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice11/01/2016

Ruzzo, William

First Class11/01/2016

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice11/01/2016

11/01/20165 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Under Seal Granting Motion Under Seal for Compensation of Capital Case w/Motion for Same

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice11/01/2016

Ruzzo, William

First Class11/01/2016

11/09/20161 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Under Seal w/Motion Under Seal for Expert Payment

Luck, Louise

First Class11/09/2016

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice11/09/2016

Ruzzo, William

First Class11/09/2016

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice11/09/2016

Printed:  02/18/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 

data, errors or omissions on these reports.  Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check which can 

only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police.  Moreover an employer who does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record 

Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183.
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Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 

v. 

Eric Matthew Frein

ENTRIES

CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

11/10/20161 Ruzzo, William

Weinstein, Michael E.

Motion for Reconsideration

11/14/20161 Fitzpatrick, Denise

Envelope Returned from Post Office - Resent to 225 Broadway

11/14/20162 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Commonwealth's Pre-Trial Motions

11/30/20161 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Motion for Hearing 12/23/16 at 9:00 a.m. (Reconsideration Motion)

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice11/30/2016

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice11/30/2016

Pike County Prison

Interoffice11/30/2016

Pike County Sheriff

Interoffice11/30/2016

Ruzzo, William

First Class11/30/2016

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice11/30/2016

11/30/20162 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Motion for Hearing 12/23/16 at 9:00 a.m. (Commonwealth Pre-Trial Motions)

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice11/30/2016

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice11/30/2016

Pike County Prison

Interoffice11/30/2016

Pike County Sheriff

Interoffice11/30/2016

Ruzzo, William

First Class11/30/2016

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice11/30/2016

Printed:  02/18/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 

data, errors or omissions on these reports.  Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check which can 

only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police.  Moreover an employer who does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record 

Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183.
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Page 41 of 89
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 

v. 

Eric Matthew Frein

ENTRIES

CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

12/23/20161 Weinstein, Michael E.

Juror Questionnaire

12/30/20161 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Commonwealth's Objection to Defendant's Proposed Juror Questionnaire

01/05/20171 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Commonwealth's Motion for Discovery and Inspection

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice01/05/2017

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice01/05/2017

Ruzzo, William

First Class01/05/2017

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice01/05/2017

01/05/20172 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Commonwealth's Motion to Bar/Exclude Evidence of Insanity or Mental Infirmity

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice01/05/2017

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice01/05/2017

Ruzzo, William

First Class01/05/2017

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice01/05/2017

01/05/20173 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Motion to Exclude Evidence of Mental Retardation

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice01/05/2017

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice01/05/2017

Ruzzo, William

First Class01/05/2017

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice01/05/2017

Printed:  02/18/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 

data, errors or omissions on these reports.  Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check which can 

only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police.  Moreover an employer who does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record 

Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183.
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v. 

Eric Matthew Frein

ENTRIES

CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

01/13/20171 Weinstein, Michael E.

Motion Under Seal for Expert Payment (Handwriting Expert Robert Baier)

01/13/20172 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Under Seal Granting Motion Under Seal for Expert Payment (Handwriting Expert Robert Baier)

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice01/13/2017

Ruzzo, William

First Class01/13/2017

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice01/13/2017

01/13/20173 Weinstein, Michael E.

Motion Under Seal for Expert Payment (Louise Luck)

01/13/20174 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Under Seal Granting Motion Under Seal for Expert Payment (Louise Luck)

Luck, Louise

First Class01/13/2017

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice01/13/2017

Ruzzo, William

First Class01/13/2017

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice01/13/2017

01/17/20171 Weinstein, Michael E.

Motion for Court Authorization to Employ a Mitigation Expert Under Seal

01/17/20172 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Under Seal Granting Motion for Court Authorization to Employ a Mitigation Expert Under Seal

Luck, Louise

First Class01/17/2017

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice01/17/2017

Ruzzo, William

First Class01/17/2017

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice01/17/2017

Printed:  02/18/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 

data, errors or omissions on these reports.  Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check which can 

only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police.  Moreover an employer who does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record 

Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183.
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CRIMINAL DOCKET

Page 43 of 89
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 

v. 

Eric Matthew Frein

ENTRIES

CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

01/19/20171 Weinstein, Michael E.

Motion to Extend Deadline for Defense Discovery of Dr. Michael First Report

01/23/20171 Weinstein, Michael E.

Certificate of Concurrence

01/24/20171 Weinstein, Michael E.

Motion Under Seal for Expert Payment (Louise Luck)

01/24/20172 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Under Seal Granting Motion Under Seal for Expert Payment (Louise Luck)

Luck, Louise

First Class01/24/2017

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice01/24/2017

Ruzzo, William

First Class01/24/2017

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice01/24/2017

01/24/20173 Weinstein, Michael E.

Interim Petition for Payment of Counsel Fees and Costs Under Seal (Michael Weinstein, Esq.)

01/24/20174 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Under Seal Granting Interim Petition for Payment of Counsel Fees and Costs Under Seal

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice01/24/2017

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice01/24/2017

01/25/20171 Ruzzo, William

Weinstein, Michael E.

Notice of PA Rule#568 of Criminal Procedure: Defendant's Notice of Mental Infirmity

01/25/20172 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Motion to Extend Deadline for Defense Discovery of Dr. Michael First Report

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice01/25/2017

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice01/25/2017

Printed:  02/18/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 

data, errors or omissions on these reports.  Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check which can 

only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police.  Moreover an employer who does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record 

Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183.
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v. 

Eric Matthew Frein

ENTRIES

CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

Service To Service By

Service StatusStatus DateIssue Date Service Type

Ruzzo, William

First Class01/25/2017

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice01/25/2017

01/30/20171 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Denying Defendant's Motion for Reconsideration

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice01/30/2017

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice01/30/2017

Ruzzo, William

First Class01/30/2017

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice01/30/2017

02/02/20171 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Motion for Extension of Time

02/03/20171 Weinstein, Michael E.

Motion Under Seal for Expert Payment (Armstrong)

02/03/20172 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Under Seal Granting Motion Under Seal for Expert Payment (Armstrong)

Armstrong, Carol L.

First Class02/03/2017

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice02/03/2017

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice02/03/2017

Ruzzo, William

First Class02/03/2017

Weinstein, Michael E.

First Class02/03/2017

02/13/20171 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Motion for Hearing 2/17/17 at 11:00 a.m.

Printed:  02/18/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 

data, errors or omissions on these reports.  Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check which can 

only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police.  Moreover an employer who does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record 

Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183.
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ENTRIES

CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

Service To Service By

Service StatusStatus DateIssue Date Service Type

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice02/13/2017

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice02/13/2017

Pike County Prison

Interoffice02/13/2017

Pike County Sheriff

Interoffice02/13/2017

Ruzzo, William

First Class02/13/2017

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice02/13/2017

02/17/20171 Weinstein, Michael E.

Notice Pursuant to Rule #568 of Criminal Procedure: Defendant's Notice of Mental Infirmity

02/17/20172 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part Commonwealth's Motion for Extension of Time

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice02/17/2017

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice02/17/2017

Ruzzo, William

First Class02/17/2017

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice02/17/2017

02/28/20171 Chelak, Gregory H.

Transportation Order

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice02/28/2017

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice02/28/2017

Pike County Prison

Interoffice02/28/2017

Pike County Sheriff

Interoffice02/28/2017

Printed:  02/18/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 

data, errors or omissions on these reports.  Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check which can 

only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police.  Moreover an employer who does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record 

Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183.
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ENTRIES

CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

Service To Service By

Service StatusStatus DateIssue Date Service Type

Ruzzo, William

First Class02/28/2017

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice02/28/2017

03/02/20171 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Commonwealth's Motion in Limine

03/03/20171 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Commonwealth's Amended Motion in Limine

03/06/20171 Ruzzo, William

Weinstein, Michael E.

Motion in Limine

03/07/20171 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Motion to Challenge for Cause Jurors

03/07/20172 Chelak, Gregory H.

Decorum Order Governing Jury Selection

03/08/20171 Weinstein, Michael E.

Defendant's Answer to Prosecution's Motion in Limine of March 2, 2017

03/08/20172 Weinstein, Michael E.

Motion to Deny Commonwealth Motion to Challenge Cause Jurors

03/08/20173 Weinstein, Michael E.

Memorandum of Law Regarding Capital Jury Selection

03/08/20174 Weinstein, Michael E.

Defendant's Proposed Voir Dire

03/15/20171 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Permitting Provision of and Change of Clothes During Trial

03/23/20171 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Notice of Wiretapping or Electronic Surveillance

Printed:  02/18/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 

data, errors or omissions on these reports.  Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check which can 

only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police.  Moreover an employer who does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record 

Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183.
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v. 

Eric Matthew Frein

ENTRIES

CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

03/24/20171 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Commonwealth's Reciprocal Notice Pursuant to PA R.Crim. P. 568

03/29/20171 Chelak, Gregory H.

Decorum Order Governing Jury Trial

03/29/20172 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Denying as Moot Commonwealth's Motion to Challenge for Cause Jurors

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice03/29/2017

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice03/29/2017

Ruzzo, William

First Class03/29/2017

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice03/29/2017

03/29/20173 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order to Release Defendant to Custody of Pike County Sheriff's Office for Return to PCCF

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice03/29/2017

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice03/29/2017

Pike County Prison

Interoffice03/29/2017

Pike County Sheriff

Interoffice03/29/2017

Ruzzo, William

First Class03/29/2017

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice03/29/2017

03/29/20174 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Motion to Challenge Juror for Cause

03/29/20175 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Denying as Moot Commonwealth's Motion to Challenge Jurors for Cause

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice03/29/2017

Printed:  02/18/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 
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CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

Service To Service By

Service StatusStatus DateIssue Date Service Type

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice03/29/2017

Ruzzo, William

Interoffice03/29/2017

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice03/29/2017

03/29/20176 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Denying as Moot Defendant's Motion to Deny Commonwealth Motion to Challenge for Cause Jurors

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice03/29/2017

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice03/29/2017

Ruzzo, William

First Class03/29/2017

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice03/29/2017

03/30/20171 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Scheduling Pre-Trial Hearing 4/3/17 at 9:00 a.m.

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice03/30/2017

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice03/30/2017

Pike County Prison

Interoffice03/30/2017

Pike County Sheriff

Interoffice03/30/2017

Ruzzo, William

First Class03/30/2017

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice03/30/2017

03/31/20172 Weinstein, Michael E.

Motion Under Seal for Expert Payment (Louise Luck)

Printed:  02/18/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 
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Service To Service By

Service StatusStatus DateIssue Date Service Type

03/31/20173 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Under Seal Granting Motion Under Seal for Expert Payment (Louise Luck/Court Consultation Svcs)

Luck, Louise

First Class03/31/2017

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice03/31/2017

Ruzzo, William

First Class03/31/2017

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice03/31/2017

03/31/20174 Weinstein, Michael E.

Motion Under Seal for Expert Payment (Louise Luck)

03/31/20175 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Under Seal Granting Motion Under Seal for Expert Payment (Louise Luck/Court Consultation Svcs)

Luck, Louise

First Class03/31/2017

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice03/31/2017

Ruzzo, William

First Class03/31/2017

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice03/31/2017

03/31/20176 Luck, Louise

Motion Under Seal for Expert Payment (Louise Luck)

03/31/20177 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Under Seal Granting Motion Under Seal for Expert Payment (Louise Luck/Court Consultation Svcs)

Luck, Louise

Interoffice03/31/2017

Pike County Court Administrator

03/31/2017

Ruzzo, William

Interoffice03/31/2017

Weinstein, Michael E.

Printed:  02/18/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 
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Service To Service By
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Interoffice03/31/2017

04/03/20171 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Motion to Unseal Orders of Court Related to Payment of Witnesses Retained by Defense

04/03/20172 Clark, Benjamin W.

Commonwealth's Response Brief to Defendant's Motion to Suppress Statements from Eric Frein

04/04/20171 Ruzzo, William

Weinstein, Michael E.

Motion to Certify Interlocutory Order for Appeal

04/04/20172 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Commonwealth's Motion to Admit Computer Generated Animation

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice04/04/2017

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice04/04/2017

Ruzzo, William

First Class04/04/2017

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice04/04/2017

04/04/20173 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Commonwealth's Motion to Admit Video of Bomb Demonstration

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice04/04/2017

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice04/04/2017

Ruzzo, William

First Class04/04/2017

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice04/04/2017

04/04/20174 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Commonwealth's Motion to Admit Evidence of Flight

Pike County Court Administrator

Printed:  02/18/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 
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Service To Service By
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Interoffice04/04/2017

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice04/04/2017

Ruzzo, William

First Class04/04/2017

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice04/04/2017

04/04/20175 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Commonwealth's Motion in Limine to Preclude Hearsay

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice04/04/2017

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice04/04/2017

Ruzzo, William

First Class04/04/2017

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice04/04/2017

04/04/20176 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Commonwealth's Motion in Limine to Introduce Crime Scene Photos

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice04/04/2017

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice04/04/2017

Ruzzo, William

First Class04/04/2017

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice04/04/2017

04/04/20177 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Denying Defendant's Motion to Suppress Statements

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice04/04/2017

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice04/04/2017

Ruzzo, William

Printed:  02/18/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 

data, errors or omissions on these reports.  Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check which can 

only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police.  Moreover an employer who does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record 

Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183.
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COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF PIKE COUNTY  

DOCKET

Docket Number: CP-52-CR-0000019-2015

Court Case

CRIMINAL DOCKET

Page 52 of 89
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 

v. 

Eric Matthew Frein

ENTRIES

CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

Service To Service By

Service StatusStatus DateIssue Date Service Type

First Class04/04/2017

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice04/04/2017

04/04/20178 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Denying Defendant's Motion to Certify Interlocutory Order for Appeal

Pike County Adult Probation

Interoffice04/04/2017

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice04/04/2017

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice04/04/2017

Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Interoffice04/04/2017

Pike County Prison

Interoffice04/04/2017

Pike County Sheriff

Interoffice04/04/2017

Ruzzo, William

First Class04/04/2017

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice04/04/2017

04/07/20171 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order for Exhibits 105 and 106 to be Retained by PSP Until Further Order of Court

PSP - Blooming Grove

First Class04/07/2017

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice04/07/2017

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice04/07/2017

Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Interoffice04/07/2017

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice04/07/2017

Printed:  02/18/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 

data, errors or omissions on these reports.  Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check which can 

only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police.  Moreover an employer who does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record 

Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183.
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CRIMINAL DOCKET

Page 53 of 89
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 

v. 

Eric Matthew Frein

ENTRIES

CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

Service To Service By

Service StatusStatus DateIssue Date Service Type

04/11/20171 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order for Exhibits 160, 192, 193, 194, 213 & 216 to be Retained by PSP Until Further Order of Court

Pennsylvania State Police

First Class04/11/2017

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice04/11/2017

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice04/11/2017

Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Interoffice04/11/2017

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice04/11/2017

04/12/20171 Weinstein, Michael E.

Motion Under Seal for Court Authorization to Allow Mitigation Investigator to Travel by Air

04/12/20172 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Under Seal Denying Motion Under Seal for Court Authorization to Allow Mitigation Investigator

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice04/12/2017

Ruzzo, William

First Class04/12/2017

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice04/12/2017

04/12/20173 Ruzzo, William

Weinstein, Michael E.

Motion for Letters Rogatory Under Seal (Warren Ahner)

04/12/20174 Ruzzo, William

Weinstein, Michael E.

Motion for Letters Rogatory Under Seal (Kathleen Frein Moran Dorsey)

04/12/20175 Ruzzo, William

Weinstein, Michael E.

Motion for Letters Rogatory Under Seal (Ellen Frein)

Printed:  02/18/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 

data, errors or omissions on these reports.  Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check which can 

only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police.  Moreover an employer who does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record 

Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183.
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Page 54 of 89
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 

v. 

Eric Matthew Frein

ENTRIES

CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

Service To Service By

Service StatusStatus DateIssue Date Service Type

04/12/20176 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Motion for Issuance of Letters Rogatory w/Signed Letters Rogatory (Warren Ahner)

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice04/12/2017

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice04/12/2017

Ruzzo, William

First Class04/12/2017

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice04/12/2017

04/12/20177 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Motion for Letters Rogatory w/Signed Letters Rogatory (Kathleen Frein Morany Dorsey)

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice04/12/2017

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice04/12/2017

Ruzzo, William

First Class04/12/2017

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice04/12/2017

04/12/20178 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Motion for Issuance of Letters Rogatory w/Signed Letters Rogatory (Ellen Frein)

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice04/12/2017

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice04/12/2017

Ruzzo, William

First Class04/12/2017

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice04/12/2017

04/12/20179 Weinstein, Michael E.

Motion Under Seal for Court Authorization to Allow Funds for Travel for Ellen Frein Mitchell

Printed:  02/18/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 

data, errors or omissions on these reports.  Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check which can 

only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police.  Moreover an employer who does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record 

Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183.
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Page 55 of 89
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 

v. 

Eric Matthew Frein

ENTRIES

CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

Service To Service By

Service StatusStatus DateIssue Date Service Type

04/12/201710 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Under Seal  Denying Defendant Motion Under Seal for Authorization to Allow Funds for Travel

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice04/12/2017

Ruzzo, William

First Class04/12/2017

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice04/12/2017

04/13/20171 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order for Exhibits 353, 367, 368, 376, 382, 412, 413, 414 & 415 to be Retained by PSP

Pennsylvania State Police

First Class04/13/2017

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice04/13/2017

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice04/13/2017

Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Interoffice04/13/2017

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice04/13/2017

04/19/20171 Ruzzo, William

Under Seal Motion to Appoint Criminologist/Prison Expert

04/19/20172 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Under Seal Granting Under Seal Motion to Appoint Criminologist/Prison Expert

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice04/19/2017

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice04/19/2017

Ruzzo, William

First Class04/19/2017

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice04/19/2017

Printed:  02/18/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 

data, errors or omissions on these reports.  Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check which can 

only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police.  Moreover an employer who does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record 

Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183.
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CRIMINAL DOCKET

Page 56 of 89
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 

v. 

Eric Matthew Frein

ENTRIES

CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

04/19/20173 Ruzzo, William

Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus

04/19/20174 Chelak, Gregory H.

Writ of Habeas Corpus

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice04/19/2017

Pike County Prison

Interoffice04/19/2017

Pike County Sheriff

Interoffice04/19/2017

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice04/19/2017

04/19/20175 Court of Common Pleas - Pike County

Jury Verdict Slip

04/20/20171 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Denying Motion in Limine Regarding Presence of Uniformed Police Officers in Courtroom Gallery

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice04/20/2017

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice04/20/2017

Ruzzo, William

First Class04/20/2017

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice04/20/2017

04/20/20172 Weinstein, Michael E.

Interim Petition for Payment of Counsel Fees and Costs Under Seal (Michael E. Weinstein, Esq.)

04/20/20173 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Under Seal Granting Interim Petition for Payment of Counsel Fees (Michael E. Weinstein, Esq.)

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice04/20/2017

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice04/20/2017

04/24/20171 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Commonwealth's Memorandum of Law on Admission of Testimony of Mitigation Investigator

Printed:  02/18/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 

data, errors or omissions on these reports.  Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check which can 

only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police.  Moreover an employer who does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record 

Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183.
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Docket Number: CP-52-CR-0000019-2015

Court Case

CRIMINAL DOCKET

Page 57 of 89
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 

v. 

Eric Matthew Frein

ENTRIES

CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

04/25/20171 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Denying Oral Motion of Defense for Competency Evaluation of Defendant

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice04/25/2017

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice04/25/2017

Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Interoffice04/25/2017

Ruzzo, William

First Class04/25/2017

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice04/25/2017

04/25/20172 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Commonwealth's Motion to Unseal Orders Regarding Payments to Defendant's Experts

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice04/25/2017

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice04/25/2017

Ruzzo, William

First Class04/25/2017

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice04/25/2017

04/25/20173 Ruzzo, William

Weinstein, Michael E.

Defendant's Memorandum of Law in Support of Motion to Declare PA Capital Sentence Unconstitutional

04/25/20174 Ruzzo, William

Weinstein, Michael E.

Defendant's Suggested Points for Charge Penalty Phase

04/25/20175 Ruzzo, William

Weinstein, Michael E.

Defendant's Memorandum of Law in Support of Request to Instruct Jury on Aggravating Circumstances

04/25/20176 Weinstein, Michael E.

Motion for Transcripts

Printed:  02/18/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 

data, errors or omissions on these reports.  Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check which can 

only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police.  Moreover an employer who does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record 

Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183.
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Court Case

CRIMINAL DOCKET

Page 58 of 89
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 

v. 

Eric Matthew Frein

ENTRIES

CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

04/27/20172 Court of Common Pleas - Pike County

First Degree Murder Sentencing Verdict Slip (Count I)

04/27/20173 Court of Common Pleas - Pike County

First Degree Murder of a Law Enforcement Officer Sentencing Verdict Slip (Count II)

04/27/20174 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Request for Transcript

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice04/27/2017

Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Interoffice04/27/2017

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice04/27/2017

04/27/20175 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Excusing Alternate Juror No. 6 From Further Jury Service

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice04/27/2017

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice04/27/2017

Ruzzo, William

First Class04/27/2017

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice04/27/2017

04/27/20176 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Scheduling Sentencing Hearing 4/27/17 at 1:30 p.m.

Pike County Adult Probation

Interoffice04/27/2017

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice04/27/2017

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice04/27/2017

Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Interoffice04/27/2017

Pike County Prison

Interoffice04/27/2017

Pike County Sheriff

Interoffice04/27/2017

Printed:  02/18/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 

data, errors or omissions on these reports.  Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check which can 

only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police.  Moreover an employer who does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record 

Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183.

CPCMS 9082



COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF PIKE COUNTY  

DOCKET

Docket Number: CP-52-CR-0000019-2015

Court Case

CRIMINAL DOCKET

Page 59 of 89
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 

v. 

Eric Matthew Frein

ENTRIES

CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

Service To Service By

Service StatusStatus DateIssue Date Service Type

Ruzzo, William

First Class04/27/2017

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice04/27/2017

04/27/20177 Chelak, Gregory H.

Sentencing Colloquy - General

04/27/20178 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order - Sentence/Penalty Imposed

05/01/20171 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order That All Exhibits Admitted Into Eviidence Shall be Placed and Remain Under Seal of the Court

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice05/01/2017

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice05/01/2017

Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Interoffice05/01/2017

Ruzzo, William

First Class05/01/2017

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice05/01/2017

05/01/20172 Court of Common Pleas - Pike County

Penalty Assessed

05/01/20173 Fitzpatrick, Denise

Court Commitment State or County Correctional Institution

05/02/20171 Pike County Adult Probation Unit

Guideline Sentence Forms

05/03/20171 Superior Court of Pennsylvania - 

Eastern District

Superior Court Order

Printed:  02/18/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 

data, errors or omissions on these reports.  Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check which can 

only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police.  Moreover an employer who does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record 

Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183.
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CRIMINAL DOCKET

Page 60 of 89
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 

v. 

Eric Matthew Frein

ENTRIES

CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

05/08/20171 Tonkin, Raymond Jay

Bill of Costs Filed

05/08/20172 Weinstein, Michael E.

Post-Sentence Motion

05/12/20171 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Commonwealth's Answer to Defendant's Post Sentence Motion

05/12/20172 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Commonwealth's Brief in Opposition to Defendant's Post Sentence Motion

05/15/20171 Ruzzo, William

Interim Petition for Payment of Counsel Fees and Costs Under Seal (1/1/17 through 3/31/17)

05/15/20172 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Under Seal Granting Motion Under Seal for Compensation of Capital Case by William Ruzzo, Esq.

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice05/15/2017

Ruzzo, William

First Class05/15/2017

05/16/20171 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Denying Post-Sentence Motion

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice05/16/2017

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice05/16/2017

Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Interoffice05/16/2017

Ruzzo, William

First Class05/16/2017

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice05/16/2017

05/16/20172 Weinstein, Michael E.

Motion for Payment of Fees for Gathering and Reproduciton of Documents (WFMZ-TV)

05/16/20173 Weinstein, Michael E.

Motion for Payment of Fees for Gatherine and Reproduction of Records (WBRE-TV)

Printed:  02/18/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 

data, errors or omissions on these reports.  Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check which can 

only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police.  Moreover an employer who does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record 

Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183.
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CRIMINAL DOCKET

Page 61 of 89
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 

v. 

Eric Matthew Frein

ENTRIES

CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

05/16/20174 Weinstein, Michael E.

Motion for Payment of Fees for Gathering and Reproduction of Records (Pike County Dispatch)

05/16/20175 Chelak, Gregory H.

Notice of Entry of Death Sentence

AOPC

First Class05/16/2017

Fitzpatrick, Denise

Interoffice05/16/2017

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice05/16/2017

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice05/16/2017

Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Interoffice05/16/2017

Ruzzo, William

First Class05/16/2017

Supreme Court of Pennsylvania - 

Eastern District

First Class05/16/2017

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice05/16/2017

05/19/20171 Weinstein, Michael E.

Motion Under Seal for Expert Payment (Dr. Robert Johnson)

05/19/20172 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Motion Under Seal for Expert Payment (Dr. Robert Johnson)

Johnson, Robert

First Class05/19/2017

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice05/19/2017

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice05/19/2017

Ruzzo, William

First Class05/19/2017

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice05/19/2017

Printed:  02/18/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 

data, errors or omissions on these reports.  Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check which can 
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Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183.
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Page 62 of 89
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 

v. 

Eric Matthew Frein

ENTRIES

CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

05/19/20173 Weinstein, Michael E.

Motion Under Seal for Expert Payment (Louise Luck 3/1/17-3/31/17)

05/19/20174 Weinstein, Michael E.

Motion Under Seal for Expert Payment (Louise Luck 4/1/17-4/27/17)

05/19/20175 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part Motion Under Seal for Expert Payment (Louise Luck)

Luck, Louise

First Class05/19/2017

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice05/19/2017

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice05/19/2017

Ruzzo, William

First Class05/19/2017

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice05/19/2017

05/19/20176 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Directing Clerk of Courts to Unseal Pleadings and Orders Making Them  Part of Public Docket

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice05/19/2017

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice05/19/2017

Ruzzo, William

First Class05/19/2017

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice05/19/2017

05/23/20171 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Commonwealth's Motion Pertaining to Possession of Evidence

05/26/20171 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Motion Pertaining to Possession of Evidence (PSP to Keep/Take Possession)

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice05/26/2017

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice05/26/2017

Printed:  02/18/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 
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Page 63 of 89
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v. 

Eric Matthew Frein

ENTRIES

CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

06/01/20171 Munley, Marion

Request for Transcript or Copy

06/07/20171 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Commonwealth's Motion Pertaining to Possession of Evidence

06/07/20172 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Directing Evidence to be Kept in Possession by Commonwealth Until Further Order

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice06/07/2017

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice06/07/2017

06/14/20171 Ruzzo, William

Weinstein, Michael E.

Defendant's Notice of Appeal w/Continuation of In Forma Pauperis and Jurisdictional Statement

06/16/20171 Weinstein, Michael E.

Request for Transcript or Copy

06/16/20172 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Request for Transcript

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice06/16/2017

Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Interoffice06/16/2017

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice06/16/2017

06/26/20171 Supreme Court of Pennsylvania - 

Eastern District

Copy of Supreme Court Acknowledgment of Receipt of Notice of Appeal #745 CAP

07/18/20171 Weinstein, Michael E.

Interim Petition for Payment of Counsel Fees and Costs Under Seal (Atty Weinstein)

07/18/20172 Ruzzo, William

Interim Petition for Payment of Counsel Fees and Costs Under Seal (Atty Ruzzo)

Printed:  02/18/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 
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v. 

Eric Matthew Frein

ENTRIES

CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

07/18/20173 Weinstein, Michael E.

Motion Under Seal for Expert Payments (John Stahr & Assoc)

07/18/20174 Weinstein, Michael E.

Motion Under Seal for Expert Payment (Carol Armstrong Ph.D)

07/18/20175 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Interim Petition for Payment of Counsel Fees and Costs

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice07/18/2017

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice07/18/2017

07/18/20176 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Interim Petition for Payment of Counsel Fees and Costs

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice07/18/2017

Ruzzo, William

First Class07/18/2017

07/18/20177 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Motion for Expert Payment (John Stahr & Assoc)

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice07/18/2017

Ruzzo, William

Interoffice07/18/2017

Tonkin, Raymond Jay

Interoffice07/18/2017

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice07/18/2017

07/18/20178 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Motion for Expert Payment (Carol Armstrong Ph.D)

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice07/18/2017

Ruzzo, William

Interoffice07/18/2017

Tonkin, Raymond Jay

Interoffice07/18/2017

Weinstein, Michael E.

Printed:  02/18/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 
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Interoffice07/18/2017

07/21/20171 Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Exhibits - Binder #1

07/21/20172 Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Exhibits - Binder #2

07/21/20173 Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Exhibits - Binder #3

07/21/20174 Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Exhibits - Binder #4

07/21/20175 Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Exhibits - Binder #5

07/21/20176 Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Exhibits - Binder #6

07/21/20177 Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Exhibits - Binder #7

07/21/20178 Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Exhibits - Binder #8

07/21/20179 Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Exhibits - Binder #9

07/21/201710 Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Defense Exhibits - C vs. Frein

07/21/201711 Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Exhibits - 4/20/17 Eric Frein Made Part of Record

07/21/201712 Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Exhibit  #83 - PA State Police Blooming Grove Station
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07/21/201713 Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Transcript of Proceedings from April 4, 2017 Filed

07/21/201714 Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Transcript of Proceedings from April 5, 2017 Filed

07/21/201715 Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Transcript of Proceedings from April 6, 2017 Filed

07/21/201716 Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Transcript of Proceedings from April 7, 2017 Filed

07/21/201717 Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Transcript of Proceedings from April 24, 2017 Filed

07/21/201718 Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Transcript of Proceedings from April 25,2017 Filed

07/21/201719 Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Transcript of Proceedings from April 26, 2017 Filed

07/21/201720 Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Transcript of Proceedings from April 10, 2017 Filed

07/21/201721 Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Transcript of Proceedings from March 9, 2017 Filed

07/21/201722 Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Transcript of Proceedings from March 10, 2017 Filed

07/21/201723 Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Transcript of Proceedings from March 13, 2017 Filed

07/21/201724 Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Transcript of Proceedings from March 15, 2017 Filed

07/21/201725 Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Transcript of Proceedings from March 16, 2017 Filed
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07/21/201726 Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Transcript of Proceedings from March 17, 2017 Filed

07/21/201727 Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Transcript of Proceedings from April 11, 2017 Filed

07/21/201728 Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Transcript of Proceedings from April 12, 2017 Filed

07/21/201729 Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Transcript of Proceedings from April 21, 2017 Filed

07/21/201730 Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Transcript of Proceedings from April 17, 2017 Filed

07/21/201731 Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Transcript of Proceedings from April 20, 2017 filed

07/21/201732 Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Transcript of Proceedings from April 18, 2017 Filed

07/21/201733 Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Transcript of Proceedings from April 19, 2017 Filed

07/21/201734 Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Transcript of Proceedings from March 21, 2017 Filed

07/21/201735 Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Transcript of Proceedings from March 20, 2017 Filed

07/21/201736 Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Transcript of Proceedings from March 23, 2017 Filed

07/21/201737 Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Transcript of Proceedings from March 24, 2017 Filed

07/21/201738 Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Transcript of Proceedings from March 22, 2017 Filed

Printed:  02/18/2026    
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07/21/201739 Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Transcript of Proceedings from March 27, 2017 Filed

07/21/201740 Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Transcript of Proceedings from April 13, 2017 Filed

07/21/201741 Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Transcript of Proceedings from March 28, 2017 Filed

08/10/20171 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Directing Pike County Court Reporters to Provide Notes of Trial Testimony

Munley, Marion

First Class08/10/2017

Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Interoffice08/10/2017

08/11/20171 Reynolds, Joanna

Request for Transcript or Copy

08/14/20171 Chelak, Gregory H.

Opinion Submitted Pursuant to PA Rule of Appellate Procedure

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice08/14/2017

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice08/14/2017

Ruzzo, William

First Class08/14/2017

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice08/14/2017

08/18/20171 Ajhar, Jarrod

Motion for Transcripts

08/21/20171 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Directing Court Reporter to Provide Copy of Testimony to Trooper Alex Douglass

Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Interoffice08/21/2017

Reynolds, Joanna

First Class08/21/2017

Tonkin, Raymond Jay

Printed:  02/18/2026    
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Interoffice08/21/2017

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice08/21/2017

08/22/20171 Fitzpatrick, Denise

Exit Docket Entries to Counsel in Accordance with PA R.A.P. 1931(D)

Ruzzo, William

First Class08/22/2017

Tonkin, Raymond Jay

Interoffice08/22/2017

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice08/22/2017

08/22/20172 Fitzpatrick, Denise

Exit Entire File to Supreme Court of Pennsylvania (Philadelphia) Via UPS Ground

08/30/20171 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Motion for Transcripts

Ajhar, Jarrod

First Class08/30/2017

Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Interoffice08/30/2017

10/03/20171 Weinstein, Michael E.

Request for Transcript or Copy

10/03/20172 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Request for Transcript

Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Interoffice10/03/2017

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice10/03/2017

10/05/20171 Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Transcript of 4/27/17 Proceeding Filed

Printed:  02/18/2026    
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CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

10/19/20171 Weinstein, Michael E.

Request for Transcript or Copy

10/27/20171 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Motion for Transcripts

Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Interoffice10/27/2017

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice10/27/2017

11/03/20171 Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Transcript of 4/3/17 Proceedings Filed

12/08/20171 Weinstein, Michael E.

Interim Petition for Payment of Counsel Fees and Costs Under Seal

12/08/20172 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Interim Petition for Payment of Counsel Fees and Costs Under Seal

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice12/08/2017

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice12/08/2017

01/02/20181 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Payment of Fees for Gathering and Reproduction of Documents (Pike Co. Dispatch)

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice01/02/2018

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice01/02/2018

Ruzzo, William

First Class01/02/2018

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice01/02/2018

01/02/20182 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Payment of Fees for Gathering and Reproduction of Records (WFMZ-TV)

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice01/02/2018

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice01/02/2018

Printed:  02/18/2026    
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Service To Service By
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Ruzzo, William

First Class01/02/2018

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice01/02/2018

01/02/20183 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Payment of Fees for Gathering and Reproduction of Records (WBRE-TV)

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice01/02/2018

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice01/02/2018

Ruzzo, William

First Class01/02/2018

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice01/02/2018

01/02/20184 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Motion Under Seal for Expert Payment (Dr. Michael B. First) w/Motion

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice01/02/2018

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice01/02/2018

Ruzzo, William

First Class01/02/2018

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice01/02/2018

02/08/20181 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Motion Under Seal for Compensation of Capital Case - William Ruzzo, Esq.

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice02/08/2018

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice02/08/2018

Ruzzo, William

First Class02/08/2018

Printed:  02/18/2026    
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02/08/20182 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Interim Petition for Payment of Counsel Fees & Costs Under Seal - William Ruzzo, Esq.

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice02/08/2018

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice02/08/2018

Ruzzo, William

First Class02/08/2018

02/08/20183 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Interim Petition for Payment of Counsel Fees & Costs - Michael Weinstein, Esq.

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice02/08/2018

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice02/08/2018

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice02/08/2018

03/05/20181 Chelak, Gregory H.

Corrected Order for Compensation of Capital Case (William Ruzzo, Esquire)

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice03/05/2018

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice03/05/2018

Ruzzo, William

First Class03/05/2018

04/17/20181 Weinstein, Michael E.

Interim Petition for Payment of Counsel Fees and Costs Under Seal (1/1/18-3/31/18)

04/17/20182 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Interim Petition for Payment of Counsel Fees and Costs

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice04/17/2018

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice04/17/2018

Printed:  02/18/2026    
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04/24/20181 Weinstein, Michael E.

Motion Under Seal for Hearing in Camera

04/24/20182 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Directing the County of Pike to Pay Consultation Services as Full and Final Payment

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice04/24/2018

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice04/24/2018

Ruzzo, William

First Class04/24/2018

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice04/24/2018

07/12/20181 Weinstein, Michael E.

Petition for Payment of Counsel Fees and Costs Under Seal

09/14/20181 PA State Police

Petition for Transcripts - PA State Police Harrisburg PA

09/20/20181 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Motion for Transcripts - Emily Rodriguez, Esq., PA State Police

PA State Police

First Class09/20/2018

Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Interoffice09/20/2018

10/01/20181 Ruzzo, William

Petition for Payment of Counsel Fees & Costs

10/01/20182 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Motion for Payment of Fees

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice10/01/2018

Ruzzo, William

Interoffice10/01/2018

10/12/20181 Weinstein, Michael E.

Petition for Payment of Counsel Fees and Costs Under Seal

Printed:  02/18/2026    
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10/15/20181 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Interim Petition for Payment of Counsel Fees and Costs

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice10/15/2018

04/02/20191 Weinstein, Michael E.

Petition for Payment of Counsel, Fees and Costs Under Seal

04/02/20192 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Motion for Counsel Fees

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Interoffice04/02/2019

Weinstein, Michael E.

Interoffice04/02/2019

01/24/20201 Supreme Court of Pennsylvania - 

Eastern District

Supreme Court Opinion Wherein Appellants Convictions & Sentences of Death are Affirmed

01/24/20202 Supreme Court of Pennsylvania - 

Eastern District

Remand of Record

01/27/20201 Supreme Court of Pennsylvania - 

Eastern District

Supreme Court Concurring and Dissenting Opinion

01/27/20202 Supreme Court of Pennsylvania - 

Eastern District

Supreme Court Concurring Opinion to Deny a New Penalty Phase Trial

03/02/20201 Frein, Eric Matthew

Post-Conviction Collateral Relief Act Motion

06/03/20201 Wiseman, Michael

Conditional Entry of Appearance - Michael Wiseman, Esq.

Printed:  02/18/2026    
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06/03/20202 Wiseman, Michael

Petitioner's Motion for Appointment of Counsel

06/03/20203 Wiseman, Michael

Emergency Motion for Stay of Execution

06/09/20201 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Motions for Change of Counsel & To Proceed IFP

Frein, Eric Matthew

First Class06/09/2020

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice06/09/2020

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice06/09/2020

Weinstein, Michael E.

First Class06/09/2020

Wiseman, Michael

First Class06/09/2020

06/12/20201 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Defendant's Emergency Motion for Stay of Execution

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice06/12/2020

Tonkin, Raymond Jay

Interoffice06/12/2020

Wiseman, Michael

First Class06/12/2020

06/19/20201 Wiseman, Michael

Petitioners Unopposed Motion for Extension of Time to File Amended PCRA

06/30/20201 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Motion for Extension of Time

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice06/30/2020

Tonkin, Raymond Jay

Interoffice06/30/2020

Wiseman, Michael

First Class06/30/2020
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12/30/20201 Wiseman, Michael

Petitioners Unopposed Motion for a Second Extension of Time to File Amended Petition for PCCR

01/04/20211 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Extension of Time to File Counseled Amended Petition for PCCR until July 6, 2021

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Interoffice01/04/2021

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice01/04/2021

Wiseman, Michael

First Class01/04/2021

07/02/20211 Wiseman, Michael

Petitioner's Third Motion for Extension of Time to File Counseled Amended PCRA

07/02/20212 Wiseman, Michael

Sealed Entry

07/06/20211 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Counsel Extension of Time until January 6, 2022 to File Amended PCRA

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice07/06/2021

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice07/06/2021

Wiseman, Michael

First Class07/06/2021

11/24/20211 Chelak, Gregory H.

Sealed Entry

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice11/24/2021

Wiseman, Michael

First Class11/24/2021

01/04/20221 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Commonwealth's Answer to Petitioner's Fourth Motion for Extension of Time

01/07/20221 Weinstein, Michael E.

Petitioner's Fourth Motion for an Extension of Time to File Amended Petition
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01/10/20221 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Extension of Time Until January 6, 2023 to File Amended PCCR Petition

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice01/10/2022

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice01/10/2022

Wiseman, Michael

First Class01/10/2022

07/18/20221 Lawley, James T.

Request for Transcript of Proceedings from January 29, 2015

07/18/20222 Lawley, James T.

Request for Transcript of Proceedings from August 3, 2015

07/18/20223 Lawley, James T.

Request for Transcript of Proceedings from September 24, 2015

07/18/20224 Lawley, James T.

Request for Transcript of Proceedings from September 29, 2015

07/18/20225 Lawley, James T.

Request for Transcript of Proceedings from January 14, 2016

07/18/20226 Lawley, James T.

Request for Transcript of Proceedings from April 4, 2016

07/18/20227 Lawley, James T.

Request for Transcript of Proceedings from April 19, 2016

07/18/20228 Lawley, James T.

Request for Transcript of Proceedings from April 21, 2016 - Hearing on Motion to Suppress

07/18/20229 Lawley, James T.

Request for Transcript of Proceedings from April 21, 2016 - Hearing on Objections
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07/18/202210 Lawley, James T.

Request for Transcript of Proceedings from June 10, 2016

07/18/202211 Lawley, James T.

Request for Transcript of Proceedings from December 23, 2016

07/18/202212 Lawley, James T.

Request for Transcript of Proceedings from February 17, 2017

07/18/202213 Lawley, James T.

Request for Transcript of Proceedings from April 21, 2017

07/18/202214 Lawley, James T.

Request for Transcript of Proceedings from April 24, 2017

07/20/20221 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Denying Requests for Transcripts as No Proceeding Took Place on Requested Dates

Lawley, James T.

First Class07/20/2022

Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Interoffice07/20/2022

07/20/20222 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Denying Requests for Transcripts as Requestor is Not Party to Action

Lawley, James T.

First Class07/20/2022

Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Interoffice07/20/2022

07/22/20221 Wiseman, Michael

Petitoner's Motion for an Order Permitting Inspection and Photographing Of Trial Exhibits

07/25/20221 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Scheduling Motions Hearing on 8/16/22 @ 9:30 AM

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Interoffice07/25/2022

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice07/25/2022

Wiseman, Michael

First Class07/25/2022

Printed:  02/18/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 
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CRIMINAL DOCKET

Page 79 of 89
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 

v. 

Eric Matthew Frein

ENTRIES

CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

Service To Service By

Service StatusStatus DateIssue Date Service Type

09/12/20221 Lawley, James T.

Requst for Transcript of Federal Habeas Proceedings

09/21/20221 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Denying Request for Transcripts

Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Interoffice09/21/2022

10/17/20221 Wiseman, Michael

Request for Transcript of Proceedings from January 29, 2015 Arraignment Hearing

10/17/20222 Wiseman, Michael

Request for Transcript of Proceedings from August 3, 2015 Pre-Trial Conference

10/17/20223 Wiseman, Michael

Request for Transcript of Proceedings from September 24, 2015 Status Conference

10/17/20224 Wiseman, Michael

Request for Transcript of Proceedings from January 14, 2016 Motions Hearing

10/17/20225 Wiseman, Michael

Request for Transcript of Proceedings from April 4, 2016 Pre-Trial Conference

10/17/20226 Wiseman, Michael

Request for Transcript of Proceedings from April 19, 2016 Motions Hearing

10/17/20227 Wiseman, Michael

Request for Transcript of Proceedings from April 21,2016 Hearing on Objections

10/17/20228 Wiseman, Michael

Request for Transcript of Proceedings from April 21, 2016 Hearing on Motion to Suppress Statements

10/17/20229 Wiseman, Michael

Request for Transcript of Proceedings from June 10, 2016  Pre-Trial Hearing

Printed:  02/18/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 

data, errors or omissions on these reports.  Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check which can 

only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police.  Moreover an employer who does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record 

Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183.
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Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 

v. 

Eric Matthew Frein

ENTRIES

CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

10/17/202210 Wiseman, Michael

Request for Transcript of Proceedings from December 23, 2016 Hearing on Defense Pre-Trial motions

10/17/202211 Wiseman, Michael

Request for Transcript of Proceedings from February 17, 2017 Hearing on Motion for Extension of Time

10/17/202212 Wiseman, Michael

Request for Transcript of Proceedings from April 21, 2017 Competency Hearing

10/17/202213 Wiseman, Michael

Request for Transcript of Proceedings from April 24, 2017 Competency Hearing

10/17/202214 Wiseman, Michael

Request for Transcript of Proceedings from August16, 2022 Motions Hearing

10/17/202215 Wiseman, Michael

Request for Transcript of Proceedings from September 24, 2015 Status Conference

10/17/202216 Wiseman, Michael

Request for Transcript of Proceedings from September 29, 2015 Status Conference

10/20/20221 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Motion for Transcripts for April 24, 2017

Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Interoffice10/20/2022

Wiseman, Michael

First Class10/20/2022

10/20/20222 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Denying Motion for Transcripts of 8/2/2015, 9/24/2015, 9/29/2015 and 4/4/2016

Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Interoffice10/20/2022

Wiseman, Michael

First Class10/20/2022

10/20/20223 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Transcripts-08/16/22, 04/21& 02/17/17, 06/10, 12/23, 04/19, 04/21,01/14/2016,01/29/15

Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Interoffice10/20/2022

Wiseman, Michael

Printed:  02/18/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 

data, errors or omissions on these reports.  Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check which can 
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Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183.
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v. 

Eric Matthew Frein

ENTRIES

CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

Service To Service By

Service StatusStatus DateIssue Date Service Type

First Class10/20/2022

10/20/20224 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Denying Motion for Transcripts of 4/21/22 as No Proceeding Took Place on that Date

Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Interoffice10/20/2022

Wiseman, Michael

First Class10/20/2022

10/25/20221 Chelak, Gregory H.

Transcript of January 14, 2016 Proceedings

10/25/20222 Chelak, Gregory H.

Transcript of January 29,2015 Proceedings

10/25/20223 Chelak, Gregory H.

Transcript of April 19, 2016 Proceedings

10/25/20224 Chelak, Gregory H.

Transcript of June 10, 2016 Proceedings

10/25/20225 Chelak, Gregory H.

Transcript of December 23, 2016 Proceedings

10/25/20226 Chelak, Gregory H.

Transcript of February 17, 2017 Proceedings

10/25/20227 Chelak, Gregory H.

Transcript of August 16, 2022 Proceedings

01/09/20231 Wiseman, Michael

Amended & Counseled Petition for Post-Conviction Relief Pursuant to the Post-Conviction Relief Act

01/17/20231 Wiseman, Michael

Sealed Entry

Printed:  02/18/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 

data, errors or omissions on these reports.  Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check which can 
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Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183.
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ENTRIES

CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

Service To Service By

Service StatusStatus DateIssue Date Service Type

01/17/20232 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Wherein Commonwealth Shall File an Answer to Def. Amended & Counseled Petition within 120 Days

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice01/17/2023

Tonkin, Raymond Jay

Interoffice01/17/2023

Wiseman, Michael

First Class01/17/2023

03/17/20231 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Deft Relief is STAYED pending the Leave Granted Deft to file Second Amended Petition

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice03/17/2023

Tonkin, Raymond Jay

Interoffice03/17/2023

Wiseman, Michael

First Class03/17/2023

03/17/20232 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Wherein Deft/Petitioner's Motion is Granted

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice03/17/2023

Wiseman, Michael

First Class03/17/2023

06/09/20231 Wiseman, Michael

Sealed Entry

06/20/20231 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Scheduling Hearing on Peit's Motion for Extension of Time & Other Interim Relief 7/5/23 @ 1:30

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice06/20/2023

Tonkin, Raymond Jay

Interoffice06/20/2023

Wiseman, Michael

First Class06/20/2023

Printed:  02/18/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 

data, errors or omissions on these reports.  Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check which can 

only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police.  Moreover an employer who does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record 

Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183.
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Page 83 of 89
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 

v. 

Eric Matthew Frein

ENTRIES

CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

08/14/20231 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Request for Transcript or Copy of July 5, 2023 Proceeding

08/14/20232 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Denying Request for Transcript or Copy of July 5, 2023 Proceeding

Lawley, James T.

First Class08/14/2023

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice08/14/2023

11/09/20231 Tonkin, Raymond Jay

Case Correspondence

Wiseman, Michael

First Class11/09/2023

01/02/20241 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Motion for Extension of Time

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice01/02/2024

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice01/02/2024

Wiseman, Michael

First Class01/02/2024

01/02/20242 Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Transcript of April 26, 2016 Proceeding

04/03/20241 Wiseman, Michael

Petitioner's Motion for Two-day Extension of Time to File Amended Petition Nunc Pro Tunc

04/03/20242 Wiseman, Michael

Second AMENDED and Counseled Petiton for PCRA /US & PA Constitutions Consolidated Brief in Support

04/09/20241 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Motion for Two-Day Extension to File Amended Petition Nunc Pro Tunc

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice04/09/2024

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice04/09/2024

Wiseman, Michael

Printed:  02/18/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 

data, errors or omissions on these reports.  Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check which can 

only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police.  Moreover an employer who does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record 

Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183.
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v. 

Eric Matthew Frein

ENTRIES

CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

Service To Service By

Service StatusStatus DateIssue Date Service Type

First Class04/09/2024

05/09/20241 Wiseman, Michael

Second Petition for Interim Payment for Appointed Counsel & Mitigation Specialist

06/05/20241 Chelak, Gregory H.

Sealed Entry

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice06/05/2024

Pike County Finance Dept

Interoffice06/05/2024

Wiseman, Michael

First Class06/05/2024

07/08/20241 Tonkin, Raymond Jay

Commonwealth's Motion For Extention Of Time

07/09/20241 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Commonwealth's Motion For Extention Of Time

Frein, Eric Matthew

First Class07/09/2024

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice07/09/2024

Tonkin, Raymond Jay

Interoffice07/09/2024

Wiseman, Michael

First Class07/09/2024

10/28/20241 Tonkin, Raymond Jay

Commonwealth Motion for Extension of Time

10/29/20241 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Motion for Extension of Time to February 6, 2025

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice10/29/2024

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice10/29/2024

Printed:  02/18/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 
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Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183.
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v. 

Eric Matthew Frein

ENTRIES

CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

Service To Service By

Service StatusStatus DateIssue Date Service Type

Wiseman, Michael

First Class10/29/2024

02/04/20251 Tonkin, Raymond Jay

Commonwealth Motions to Dismiss Second Amened Petition for Relief Under Post Conviction Relief Act

02/14/20251 Wiseman, Michael

Petitioner's Motion for Time to File Response In Opposition to Commonwealth's Motion to Dismiss

02/24/20251 Tonkin, Raymond Jay

Commonwealth's Objection to Petitioner's Request for Ninety Days to Respond to Commonwelath's Motion

02/28/20251 Wiseman, Michael

Petitioner's Response to Commonwealth's Objection to Petitioner's Request

02/28/20252 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Defendant Leave to File Response On or Before May 13, 2025

Pike County Court Administrator

02/28/2025

Pike County District Attorney's Office

02/28/2025

Wiseman, Michael

02/28/2025

03/03/20251 Tonkin, Raymond Jay

Commonwealth's Reply to Petitioner's Response to Commonwealth's Objection to Request Extension

05/19/20251 Wiseman, Michael

Petitioner's Response in Opposition to Commonwealth's Motion to Dismiss

05/19/20252 Wiseman, Michael

Pettitioner's Motion to Amend and Third Proposed Amended Petition

05/19/20253 Wiseman, Michael

Petitioner's Exhibits in Support of Third Amended Petition

Printed:  02/18/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 
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v. 

Eric Matthew Frein

ENTRIES

CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

05/19/20254 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Commonwealth's Objection to Motion to File Third Amended Petition with Alternative Relief

06/05/20251 Wiseman, Michael

Petitioner's Reply to the Commonwealth's Objection to Petitioner's Motion to Amend

06/27/20251 Howard, Frank

Request for Transcript or Copy of April 2017 Proceedings

07/08/20251 Howard, Frank

Order Denying Motion for Transcripts

Howard, Frank

First Class07/08/2025

Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Interoffice07/08/2025

07/18/20251 Howard, Frank

Request for Transcript or Copy for April 4, 2017 - April 26, 2017 Proceedings

08/04/20251 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting Motion for Transcripts from April 2017 Trial

Frank, Howard

First Class08/04/2025

Pike County Legal Transcriptionist

Interoffice08/04/2025

12/31/20251 Chelak, Gregory H.

Order Granting the Defendant leave to file a Third Amended PCRA Petition

Pike County Court Administrator

Interoffice12/31/2025

Pike County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice12/31/2025

Wiseman, Michael

First Class12/31/2025

02/06/20261 Wiseman, Michael

Third Amended and Counseled Petition for Post-Conviction Relief Act

Printed:  02/18/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 
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Page 87 of 89
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 

v. 

Eric Matthew Frein

CASE FINANCIAL INFORMATION
01/27/2026 Total of Last Payment:  -$240.00  Last Payment Date:

BalanceNon Monetary 

Payments

AdjustmentsPaymentsAssessmentFrein, Eric Matthew

Defendant

Costs/Fees

$5.00 ($5.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Subpoenas (Pike)

$11.50 ($11.50) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Copies (Pike)

$5.50 ($5.50) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Copies (Pike)

$41.00 ($41.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Copies (Pike)

$6.50 ($6.50) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Copies (Pike)

$2.00 ($2.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Copies (Pike)

$35.00 ($35.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Crime Victims Compensation (Act 96 of 

1984)

$250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 DNA Detection Fund (Act 185-2004)

$10.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10.00 Domestic Violence Compensation (Act 

44 of 1988)

$5.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5.00 Firearm Education and Training Fund

$21.25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $21.25 JCPS

$8.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8.00 Judicial Computer Project

$4.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4.00 ATJ

$5.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5.00 Automation Fee (Pike)

$300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 Booking Center Fee (Pike)

$2.25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2.25 CJES

$20.30 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20.30 Commonwealth Cost - HB627 (Act 167 

of 1992)

$50.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50.00 Costs of Prosecution - CJEA

$29.65 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $29.65 County Court Cost (Act 204 of 1976)

$13.55 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $13.55 State Court Costs (Act 204 of 1976)

$70,000.00 ($2,540.00) $0.00 $0.00 $67,460.00 Variable Amount to be Distributed 

CVC/VWS (Act 96)

$30,000.00 ($12,899.28) $0.00 $0.00 $17,100.72 Variable Amount to be Distributed 

CVC/VWS (Act 96)

$25.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25.00 Victim Witness Service (Act 111 of 1998)

$114.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $114.00 Prosecution (Pike)

$23.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $23.50 Judgment & Satisfaction (Pike)

$210.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $210.00 Clerk Fee (Pike)

$236.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $236.00 Crime Lab User Fee - State Police

$601.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $601.00 Crime Lab User Fee - State Police

$490.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $490.00 Crime Lab User Fee - State Police

$411.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $411.00 Crime Lab User Fee - State Police

Printed:  02/18/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 
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v. 

Eric Matthew Frein

CASE FINANCIAL INFORMATION

BalanceNon Monetary 

Payments

AdjustmentsPaymentsAssessmentFrein, Eric Matthew

Defendant

$968.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $968.00 Crime Lab User Fee - State Police

$1,060.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,060.00 Crime Lab User Fee - State Police

$294.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $294.00 Crime Lab User Fee - State Police

$569.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $569.00 Crime Lab User Fee - State Police

$885.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $885.00 Crime Lab User Fee - State Police

$5,160.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,160.00 Crime Lab User Fee - State Police

$5,805.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,805.00 Crime Lab User Fee - State Police

$645.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $645.00 Crime Lab User Fee - State Police

$9,030.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,030.00 Crime Lab User Fee - State Police

$658.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $658.00 Crime Lab User Fee - State Police

$368.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $368.00 Crime Lab User Fee - State Police

$368.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $368.00 Crime Lab User Fee - State Police

$368.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $368.00 Crime Lab User Fee - State Police

$922.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $922.00 Crime Lab User Fee - State Police

$1,475.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,475.00 Crime Lab User Fee - State Police

$138.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $138.00 Crime Lab User Fee - State Police

$392.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $392.00 Crime Lab User Fee - State Police

$1,290.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,290.00 Crime Lab User Fee - State Police

$6,450.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,450.00 Crime Lab User Fee - State Police

$274.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $274.50 Crime Lab User Fee - State Police

$1,021.57 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,021.57 Crime Lab User Fee - State Police

$77.00 ($77.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Copies (Pike)

$63.50 ($63.50) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Copies (Pike)

$39.50 ($39.50) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Copies (Pike)

$3.50 ($3.50) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Copies (Pike)

$20.00 ($20.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Subpoenas (Pike)

$141,280.57 $125,531.29 $0.00 $0.00 ($15,749.28)Costs/Fees Totals:

Fines

$50,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 Crimes Code, etc.

$25,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25,000.00 Crimes Code, etc.

$25,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25,000.00 Crimes Code, etc.

$25,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25,000.00 Crimes Code, etc.

$100,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100,000.00 Crimes Code, etc.

$100,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100,000.00 Crimes Code, etc.

$10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 Crimes Code, etc.

Printed:  02/18/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 
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CASE FINANCIAL INFORMATION

BalanceNon Monetary 

Payments

AdjustmentsPaymentsAssessmentFrein, Eric Matthew

Defendant

$10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 Crimes Code, etc.

$5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 Crimes Code, etc.

$5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 Crimes Code, etc.

$2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 Crimes Code, etc.

$50,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 Crimes Code, etc.

$407,000.00 $407,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Fines Totals:

Grand Totals: $548,280.57 $532,531.29 $0.00 $0.00 ($15,749.28)

** - Indicates assessment is subrogated

Printed:  02/18/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 

data, errors or omissions on these reports.  Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check which can 

only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police.  Moreover an employer who does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record 

Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183.

CPCMS 9082


